
=siE.~IDI 

PARTS LIST 
I \-'Y I J A t---

BEW Series 
BEW ~ 1J-A' 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.,L TD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I \-'/ 1 ) A~.::·f1J.ffif:::~l "{" 
1. fJl!f!{ftC'tm~9 .Q:gB~Id:,0it-~C'~l T;SLJ*9 o 

2. ::O)* Id:20151:f 12FI 0)7-$Z I :::~-:5 L 'T 1"!=P.X:~nt::-tO)C'9 o 

3. w~,d:~13-t&:u=~~~t~~~n.Q~-8-t.J'~ LJ*9 0 

.. ...... ... .. ... ....... ... .. . .. .. . ...... . ......... ... .. 1, 2 

............... ....... .. . . .. .. .. . .. ... .. . .... ..... ...... 3, 4 

_t:i!LJM1* .. .. .. .... .. .... . ................. .... ... .. ... . .. ...... 5,6 

~-iiM1* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 5, 6 
~tt$ · ~~Mf* (1*~+- S$Z1"1) ........ ..... .. ....... ..... ..... .......... 7, 8 

~tt$ ·;R~M1* (1*~' E$Z1"1) ..... ... ............ .... .... . .. ........... 9, 10 

~t$·~~M1*C2=*~t) .. .................. .............. . .. .................. 11 . 12 

~3tM1* ................. . ....... ... ......... ..... .... ..... ... . 13, 14 

:i!LJM1* ······· · ······ ·· ·· ········ ···· ······ ······ ·· ····· · ·· ··· 15, 16 
~3t..tlfM1* . .. ................. .. . ... ...... .. ... .... .... .. .. . ..... 17. 18 

3t1i...t¥!-~flr:lj~(-CD)·· ·· ·· · ············· · · · ···· ···· ······· ·· ··· ········· ·· · 19, 20 
?~·y?r\·y?mJ1*(-BT) .. ........ .... ............. ..... .. ........ ........... .. 19,20 

_t:i!LJM1* ··· · ·· ··· ·········· ·· ·· ······ ·· ···· · ·· ···· ·· ···· · ······ 21,22 
:i!LJ~M1* ....... ... ....... ...... .. ..... ........ ......... ........ 23, 24 

Jf- :/M1* (S$Z~?') ....... ...... ............................ .... .. .. ...... 25, 26 

Jf-:/M1* (E$Z~?') ......... .. ... ... .... ........ ...... ....... .......... .. · 27, 28 

:t.r-x.WM1* (1 *~, 2*~ : 15) ............ .. ....... .. . .... ........... ... 29, 30 

:tr-x~M1* (2*~+ : ~ ) ..... ... ..... .... .................. ........... ..... .... 31 . 32 

7r-x 
'"F~M1* 

~583;filmM1*C 1 *~+) 

~583;filmM1*C2=*~t) 

*~M1* 

. ............ ... .. .... . .. . ...... . .. .... . .... . .... .... .. 33, 34 

····· ······ ··· ······ · ··· ····· ··· ···· ···· ··· ·· ······ ·· ·· 35,36 
. . ....... ..... ....... .. ... ....... .. . .. .. ............... 37, 38 

......... .... .. .... .... .. .. .... . ... . ........ .. ......... 39, 40 

···· ··· ··· ··· ··· · ··· ···· ·· ·· ··· ·· ··· ··· ····· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· · 41 , 42 

**i6bM1* ··········· ·· ···· ·· ·············· ········ ······· ···· ··· 41 , 42 
*t7J L) Mf* (1 *~+- 2*~+ : ;t]) ... .. ...... ............. .. .............. .. 43, 44 

*tJJ L) M1* (2*~+ : ~) .... ...... ...... .. .......... .......... .......... .. ..... 45, 46 

*~-TM1* (1 *~+) .... .. .. ...... ...... . ......................... ......... 47, 48 

*~T-Mf* C2=*~t) 
~.A~·y-TmJ1*(-FL) 

~tt.J.A~ ·y-TmJf* 

····· ···· ·· ··· · ··· ··· ·· ···· ······ ···· ······ ········· ··· 49, 50 
..... ·· ··· ··· ·· ····· ..... .... ... ... ... ........ .... ..... 51' 52 

....... . ... .... .... .... ..... .. .. . .. .. ... ... .. ...... .. .. 51, 52 

g;gEEMf* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 53, 54 
tffl3t 7?7.:~..I-$ZM~C-FL) ......... .. .. ..... . .. .. .......... .... .. ...... 53. 54 

f1~~M1* 

2*~+7-:/~ 

········· ··· ·· ···· ······ ······ ··· ····· ·· ······· ··· ····· 55, 56 

· ······ ············ · ········ ···· ··· · ··· ····· · 57 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts li st 

1. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a lineD. 

2. This book was prepared based on information available in December. 2015. 

3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

INDEX 

Mac hine body 

Upper shaft mechanism 

Upper feed mechanism 

Quick reverse mechanism 

Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (single needle, type S) 

Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (s ingle needle, type E) 

pages 

1, 2 

3, 4 

5, 6 

5, 6 

7, 8 

9, 10 

Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (two needle) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 12 

Presser foot mechanis m 

Feed mechan ism 

Presser foot lifter mechanism 

......... . . ········· · · · . . . .. . . . . .. . .. ... ... 13, 14 

. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . 15, 16 

. .. .. ........ . ...... . .. ... .. . ... .. . . .... .. . 17, 18 

Alternating presser foot lifter mechanism (-CD) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 19, 20 

Quick reverse mechanism ( - BT) 

Upper feed mechanism 

Feed shaft mechanism 

Gauge parts (type S) 

Ga uge parts (type E) 

Rotary hook s haft mechanism (single needle, two needle: right) 

19, 20 

21 , 22 

23, 24 

25, 26 

27, 28 

29, 30 

31 , 32 Rotary hook s haft mechanism (two needle: left) 

Rotary hook complete 

Lower shaft mechanis m 

Lubrication (single needle) 

Lubrication (two needle) 

-...1"'r Bobbin winder mechanism 

Tension release mechanis m 

............... .... .... . . .. . . . .. .... .. .. . .. 33,34 

·· ········································· 35, 36 

················ ···· ··· ··· ······· · ·· ······ · 37, 38 
..................... .. ......... .. . . . . .. . .. 39, 40 

· ········· · ········· · · · ············ ··· ·· · ·· 41, 42 

····· · · · · ·· ········ ··· ············· · ···· · ·· 41, 42 

Thread trimmer mechanism (single needle, two needle: right)) .. . . . ..... ... .... . 43,44 

Thread trimmer mechanism (two needle: left) 

Thread tension (single needle) 

Thread tension (two needle) 

Knee s witc h mechanism ( -FL) 

Manual switch mec hanis m 

Air presser mechanis m 

Presser foot actuator mechanis m ( -FL) 

Accessories 

Table of gauge parts (two needle) 

45, 46 

47, 48 

49, 50 

51 , 52 

51, 52 

53, 54 

53, 54 

55, 56 
...... .. ... . . . . . .... . . .. . . .... . ... . . ... . .. . 57 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3:Jf~{~/Machine body 

5-
I 

7------® 
6--l 

44 

- 1-

63 L-,~ 
A, 57 56 (@, 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



No. ~~ilfi% ~_ill_ 
~ij DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60384 1 *f;t\;R;tt$ SUPPORT BAR 
2 61018 1 ..tl& TOP COVER 
3 60227- 02 1 CD~i 1'-\' J~;{$ZJ~ DIAL BUSHING, CD 
4 B150607 1 ..t l&:::i .L.. ~ RUBBER CAP, 32.8 
5 61015 1 ::Rf!f:hl \- COVER, ;TIT AKE- UP LEVER 
6 60204 1 ;R ff :tJ I \-.lt. SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
7 3 1207 1 ;R ff :tJ I \-.lt. fJ '/ ':/ '\'- WASHER, PLAIN M4 
8 60228 1 ..tl&':/-l--1 \·:;.:f ~ SHEET PACKING 
9 30066 7 ..ttli.lt. SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 
10 27172 1 :iEm.lt.d>tl.L: SCREW M6X1 L=8 
11 27174 2 :::] ~ ')-) ~ lf.llft tli.lt. 6".> :fd. 1.: SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
12 31207 2 :::]~')-J~~fttli.lt.d>:fd.L: r; ·:;~'\'- WASHER, PLAIN M4 
13 60002 1 imtli FACE PLATE 
14 B159150 1 imtli:::i.L..~ RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
16 60004 1 imtlii!B~ OIL WICK. 12X12X130L 
17 60003 1 iiij t1i I \ '/ .:f ~ PACKING,; F-PLATE 
18 27177 2 imtli.lt. SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 
19 B117936 3 :::i.L..~ RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
20 20218 1 :iEm/\:::i.L..ti RUBBER CAP 
21 20161 1 ;m~ OIL WINDOW 
22 8040 2 ::::J-t-::hl \-.lt. SCREW SM9/ 64X40 L=8 
23 30025 2 ::::J - t-::hl \-.lt. ?·:;':/'\'- WASHER, PLAIN 3.5 
29 8142374 2 1 \·:;? v1 \-fdr::1·:;':/ .:1. BUSH, DRY ; L=20 
30 8140063 1 I \•:;?vi \-,Af--•:;1 \ - PIN. DOWEL 
32 8153132 1 1\•:;?vl \-.AI--·:;1\-=f-.:J.. -7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5 
33 B140063 1 I \•:;?vi \ - A ~I) ~~f.Af--•:;1 \- PIN, DOWEL 
34 B104821 1 1 \·:;?vi \-fdJ:::i .L..ti RUBBER CAP. 10.5 
35 30046 1 7-.A~.lt. SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
36 31207 1 7-.A ~.lt. r; '/ ':/ '\'- WASHER. PLAIN M4 
37 60238-01 1 ~Ltli SUDE PLATE, F 
38 70214-01 1 ~ Ltli.A ~IJ ~ lj SPRING 
39 37229 1 ~Ltli.lt. SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
40 38023 1 ffl tli.A f--•:; I\- STOPPER 

. 
41 8040 2 ffl t1i A f--'/I \ - .lt. SCREW, SM9/ 64X40 L=8 
42 60358C 1 "'·:; t-: ..t t1i ( ffl ) UPPER COVER ASSY. BED 
43 60359 1 I'{'/ t-: _t t1i I \ '/ .:f ~ SHEET PACKING, BED 
44 30075 10 "'·:; 1--J: tli.lt. SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
45 B105113 1 "'·:;t-:~;mti SCREW SM12.7X28 L=5 
46 8105215 2 r(·:;t-:~;!Btil \·:;.:f ~ PACKING 
47 60357 1 ~~1\1\1'~ PIPE 
48 60371 1 ~~1\t: .=.-)~I \1'~ TUBE, 7X3X150L 
49 60364 1 "'·:; t-: ;m ti OIL CAP, BED 
50 8140518 1 "'·:;t-: ;m $Z >7 ~~ ;m ~ SCREW SM7.94X28 L=10 
51 B081007 1 "'·:;t-:i!B$l~?~iffiti0 1)~1j 0 RING, P7 
52 61045 1 I'{J~f--jj -t-: (ffl) BELT GUARD SET 
53 61045-01 1 I'{J~f--jj - t-:(1) BELT GUARD, L 
54 61045-02 1 I'{ J~t--jj - t-:(2) BELT GUARD ,R 
55 61045-03 1 I'{J~t--:ff-t-:(3) BELT GUARD 
56 28138 4 I'{J~f--jj -t-: .lt.(A) SCREW M6X1 L=10 
57 10599 4 I'{J~f--jj -t-: .lt.(A)? ·:;':/'\7- WASHER. PLAIN M6 
59 11142 2 I'{J~f--jj -t-: .lt.(B)r; ·:;':/'\'- WASHER, PLAIN M4 
60 37288 2 I'{J~f--jj -t-: .lt.(B) SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
61 35495 1 ~tl:l~~;ttf HOLDER BAR 
62 101520 2 ~l:fj~~;ttf.lt.-]-·:;1-- NUT. SM15/ 64X28 
63 B159150 1 *~:h-:7-:::i.L...ti RUBBER CAP 
64 37288 3 I'{J~f--jj -t-: .lt.(C) SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
65 37229 2 /\ti SET SCREW, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=5 

(2:<$:~/ Two needle > 
1 61207 1 l ;;t;:~T;tl¥ SUPPORT BAR 

66 61208 1 I ;;t;: i* ::R ;t tiCID SUPPORT BAR (LONG) 

-2-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~~f*/Upper shaft mechanism 

l 
I 

8 

l 
_j 

~' 5 2 4 

16--@ 

T 
35 

18 
21 

33 
13 

22 

-3-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.1=.~~{~/Upper shaft mechanism 

No. w~:m:{5- ~ill 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 61004 1 J:.llb UPPER SHAFT 
2 61048 1 772..17-'E-~32/"h L. CRANK MOTION CAM 
3 61003 1 l:.llb WI ;.: ?z ; t- BUSHING. UPPER SHAFT 
4 1309 1 772..!7hL..Jt(A) POTION SCREW 6.75X24 L=20 
5 18607 1 772..!7hL..Jt(B) SET SCREW 6.75X24 L= 14 
6 10524 1 ~W772..!7t:" :.- .Jt(A) SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 
7 70016 1 £+W772..!7t:":.-.Jt(B) SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5 

8 20067 1 l:.~::i"L.tl RUBBER CAP 
9 15033 1 J:.~ ;rn~ OIL WICK 
10 60009 1 l:.~BRh7-( tfl ) BEARING COLLAR. M :U-SHAFT 
11 27172 2 l:.~BRh7-(tf1).Jt SET SCREW M6X 1 L=8 
12 60010 1 1:.~'"' 7 1) :.-7"(tf1) BEARING 
13 60223 1 *~~:tJ7- COLLAR, BOBBIN WINDER 
14 35999 2 *~~:tJ7-.Jt SET SCREW M6X 1 L=6 
15 60224 1 1:. '"'Jt-1--:t - I) (ffl) UPPER BELT PULLEY COMPLETE 
16 60225 1 1:. '"'JL+ :f -I)-.Jt(A) SET SCREW M6X 1 L= 12 
17 28043 1 1:. '"'Jt-1--:f -1)-.Jt(B) SET SCREW M6X1 L=10 
18 60008 1 l:.~BR:tl7-(~ ) BEARING COLLAR. B ;U- SHAFT 
19 60013 1 l:.~BR:tl7-(~).Jt~ RETAINING RING. EXTERNAL C20 
20 27172 2 l:.~BR:tl7-(~).Jt SET SCREW M6X 1 L=8 
21 60014 1 1:.~'"'7 1) 2./~f(~) BEARING 
22 60226 1 ?11:::.:..-? '"'Jt-1-- TIMING BELT 
23 60225 1 :f-1) - .Jt(A) POTION SCREW M6X1 L=12 
24 28043 1 :f-1) - .Jt(B) SET SCREW M6X1 L=10 
25 61043 1 :f-1) - PULLEY COMPLETE 
26 37031 1 :f- 1J-WL:td.L: SCREW M6X1 L=16 
27 37028 1 :f-1J-WL:td.L:~ii: WASHER 
28 27172 1 1:. ~ ;( ?z) kll: SCREW M6X 1 L=B 
29 10563 1 J:.~;(?z Jl-'7 '/~""- WASHER 
30 11069 2 J:.~;(?zJl-"7IJvf-- FELT 
31 61035 1 J:.ltV?! Jt-)ffi~(A) OIL WICK. 6X6 L=250 
32 10729 1 J:.ll!l P~ 't-;rn ~ OIL WICK 
33 61044C 1 X~1J2..!7. INDICATING RING 
34 61030-A 1 §~~ INDICATING PLATE 
35 27171 1 X~1J:.-7".Lt SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=1 0 

- 4-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~ ~)~{~/Upper f --- eed mecha . -- n1sm 

:i~JiiMf~/Quick 

1 

reverse mech . an1sm 

2 

~ 

---
--~ 

~-- ~ 
- - )i ------_..-/ ----- 1 

7 

-5-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~ !.) ~{*/Upper feed mecha ni sm 

No. $~*-15- ~,;, 
~:g DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 602 14C 1 _t).! LJ ~t,fj 0 '/ f-= (f.fi) UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD COMP'S 
2 602 14 1 ...t).!LJ~t.So·:;f-=' UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD 
3 28076 1 ...ti!~t.Eo '/1-~~~t.: PINCH SCREW M6X 1 L=18 
4 6021 5 1 _t).!LJ~t.Ef.:.Q* UPPER FEED CONNECTING LEVER 
5 28076 1 ...t l!~t.Et.:-8*~~1.: PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=18 
6 60217 1 _t).! LJ ~*5 ( ffi) UPPER FEED CONNECTION COMPLETE 
7 BS07333 1 _t).!LJ~*fir\1 7' PIPE, 4 
8 17047 2 _t).! LJ~t.Ef.:.Q *W:~l.: SHOULDER SCREW, SM9/ 32X28 L=8.5 
9 17095 2 _t).! LJ ~{:6 ~~~ l.: .ltfHti RETAINING RING. E8 
10 60218 1 _t).! LJ ~*fit:::=-)t.-1 \ -{"J' TUBE, 5X3X170L 
11 0148-F 1 ~*-Et:::'=-Jt.-1 \ -{:f7I)[,f-- FELT, 3X18 
12 60219 1 ...t l!LJJ~t:a;rn;t OIL WICK, 2X2X 190L 
13 30750 1 _t ).! LJ)I{:6J'\~t-:' FASTENING BAND 
14 60079 1 ).! LJ *ffl::i kfi:(~) RUBBER CAP 

:i~J~~f*/Quick reverse mechanism 

No. $~1i~ ~_;_ ~:g DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60203 1 1 \·:;?vl\-fllj REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT 

2 17095 1 1 \·:;?vr\-!lblt~ RETAINING RING, E8 
3 B025100 1 1 \ ·:;?v,\-!lblt '7·:;~-v- WASHER. PLAIN S 10 
4 8147504 1 :t\::1~ SPACER 
5 60204 3 1L':1~.lt SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
6 BS07375 1 I \•:;?vi \-A,'j'1)~1f SPRING 
7 BS07374 1 , \·:;?v,\- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER 

- 6-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~tf~. ~f¥001* Needle b " ( L:if:~t SJ:-J 1----P a r and th ' 7 ../ ) 
- read take--- up mechanism ( . srngle need! 

29-fl 

40 fi ~10 
~~ 

\ 

30~ 
41 

- 7-

e, type S) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t1' · ~f!f~ ~* (1 :;f:~t, S'j-{~
0

) 
Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (single needle. type S) 

No. $~1ft:~ ~_;_ ~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 61026CC 1 IHa!±EI<f..ll) NEEDLE BAR BRACKET COMPLETE 
2 61026 1 ~tf*±EI NEEDLE BAR BRACKET 
3 60028-02 1 ~+ f* ±-g. fill NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SHAFT 
4 60028-03 1 ;m ~ lt::i .1... RUBBER SHEET 
5 60030 2 ~tf*±S~5ffito~ PIN 
6 60044 1 ~tf*~~~p;j [...- - )[., GUIDE RAIL, NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
7 37112 2 ~tf*~~~p;j [...--)[., .Lt SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
8 61036-A 1 ~t~ NEEDLE BAR 
10 8140553 1 ~t.Lt SET SCREW, SM3.17X40 L=4.5 
11 60041 1 ~f*~~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
12 37134 1 ~+~~~~t.: SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
13 61006 1 ~t~~~1Il~ SLIDE BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
14 60034 1 ~t~±St: .=.-Jt.-1 ~47' OIL TUBE, 5X3X115L 
15 60032 1 ~f*± .g. 5!l:lit\ OIL WICK, 2X2X700L 
16 60031 1 ~~±S;;zif-'~~ SPONGE 
17 30046 1 ~f*±S;;z;G~~.Lt SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
19 61042 1 ~Wt:~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGED STUD 
20 4012 2 ~Wto~ J.t~L: SCREW M6X1 L=8 
21 61034 1 ~wt:~;mit\ OIL WICK 
22 34737-A 1 ~w THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
23 61005 1 ~f*?7>? NEEDLE BAR CLANK ROD 
24 15026 1 ~~~~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
25 10728 1 ~w~~;mit\ OIL WICK 
26 10523 1 ~t~?7~?t:~ STUD 
27 10726 1 ~t~?7~?t:~5!l:lit\ OIL WICK 
28 15038 1 ~~?7~?t:~::i .b.~ RUBBER CAP 
29 31110-A 1 ~t~~.Lt SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 
30 N0123 1 ~tDPx17 #23 NEEDLE. DPx17 (#23) 
34 60043 1 £t~± SflbPj!JL-(iili) BUSHING, 
35 60081 1 ~~±S*'b;£9Jt.-(~) BUSHING, B 
36 8116920 2 ~~±.g. fib<) ·:;~-v- WASHER . 
37 60039 2 £t~±Sflb:h7- COLLAR 
38 27177 2 £t~± .g. flb:h7-~~L: PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 
39 90625 2 ~~±S~:h7-~~L:<J~~-v- WASHER. SPRING 
40 61024 1 ~+~~ NEEDLE CLAMP 
41 60634 1 £+~~@] ~J.Lt&l:> NEEDLE CLAMP BRAKE PIN 

.• 

- 8-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~tf~· ~ff!~H*C 1 *~+, E~17') 
Needle bar and thread take- up mechan isim (single needle, type E) 

21 22 23 

8 

~10 

9--6 36 37 
34 

30-1 

-9-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~tt' · ;Rf!f~ f* ( 1 *~t, E~ 1-~f) 
Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (single needle type E) . 
No. ~~iii% ~_;_ 

~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 61054CC 1 l ~t~±ft(f..ll) NEEDLE BAR BRACKET COMPLETE 
2 61026 1 £t"±ft NEEDLE BAR BRACKET 
3 60028-02 1 £+"±.g. fill NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SHAFT 
4 60028-03 1 ;ru §l: tt=i .b. RUBBER SHEET 
5 60030 2 ~+"± .g.~;rut:· :..- PIN 
6 60044 1 £t"~~~JA~v-J L- GUIDE RAIL, NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
7 3711 2 2 £t"~~~JAiv-JL-.rt. SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
8 60026 1 ~t~ NEEDLE BAR 
9 B151594 1 £+"*tlHt THREAD GUIDE NEEDLE BAR 
10 B140553 1 ~t.rt. SET SCREW, SM3.17X40 L=4.5 
11 60041 1 £+~~~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
12 37 134 1 £t~~~:td.l: SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
13 61006 1 £t ~ ~ ~ jlj.:E: SUDE BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
14 60034 1 £+~± ftt:: =.-)[., ! \17' OIL TUBE, 5X3X 115L 
15 60032 1 £ttf±ftatl~ OIL WICK, 2X2X700L 
16 60031 1 £t~±ft.Aif-:..-s; SPONGE 
17 30046 1 £ttl±ft.::zif-:..-s;.rt. SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 
19 61042 1 ~~t::..- THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER HINGED STUD 
20 4012 2 ~~t::..-.rt.:td.l: SCREW M6X1 L=8 
21 61034 1 ~~t:·:..-;ru~ OIL WICK 
22 34737-A 1 ~~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
23 61005 1 £t~?7/? NEEDLE BAR CLANK ROD 
24 15026 1 ~~~~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
25 10728 1 ~~~~atl;t\ OIL WICK 
26 10523 1 £+~?7:..-?t::..- STUD 
27 10726 1 £+~?7:..-?t:· :..-;ru~ OIL WICK 
28 15038 1 £+~?7:..-?t::..-;rutl RUBBER CAP 
30 N0123 1 £tDPx17 #23 NEEDLE, DPx17 (#23) 
34 60043 1 £+"± ftfill;t9 JL--(flj) BUSHING, 
35 60081 1 £t~±ftfill;'9 Ji..-(~) BUSHING, B 
36 8116920 2 £t ~±.g. fill Sl '/'~-\'- WASHER 
37 60039 2 £t~±ftfill:t.J7- COLLAR 

. 
38 27177 2 £t~±ftfdl:t.J7-~:td.l: PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 
39 90625 2 £t~±ftfdl:t.J7-~:td.l:Sl ·:,t~-\'- WASHER, SPRING 

,. 

- 10-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~tf~ · ::RffMf* (2*~+) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (two needle) 

23 

( 
28 24 27 

8 

r 
. 12 

43 

~30 

- 11 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~+1* -:::Rf¥~1* (2/f:~t) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (two needle) 

No. ~~*~ ~_;_ 
~:g DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60623CC 1 lffit~±# (~) NEEDLE BAR BRACKET COMPLETE 
2 61026 1 £-t~±t' NEEDLE BAR BRACKET 
3 60028-02 1 ~t~±t'llll NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SHAFT 
4 60028-03 1 ;rn :W: r t ::j .L.. RUBBER SHEET 
5 60030 2 ~t~±t-~;rnt::..- PIN 
6 60044 1 £-t~m~~p;j [._,- Jt- GUIDE RAIL, NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
7 371 12 2 ~t~m~~~L--Jt-JJ:. SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
8 60622- A 1 ~t~ NEEDLE BAR 
10 B140553 2 £-tll:. SET SCREW, SM3.17X40 L=4.5 
11 60041 1 ~t~m~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
12 37134 1 ~t~m**td.L: SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
13 61006 1 tt~m~1Il~ SLIDE BLOCK, NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
14 60034 1 tt~± t-t: =- )l-1 ~1:1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X115L 
15 60032 1 ~+~ ± t- ;rn ;t OIL WICK, 2X2X700L 
16 60031 1 ~t~±t'A.;f-:..- S/ SPONGE 
17 30046 1 ~~±t'A.;f-:..-S/J.I:. SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
19 61042 1 ~fft::..- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGED STUD 
20 4012 2 ~:wt::..-JJ:.td.L: SCREW M6X1 L=8 
21 61034 1 ~fft::..-;rn;t OIL WICK 
22 34737-A 1 ~ff THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
23 61005 1 £t~?5>7 NEEDLE BAR CLANK ROD 
24 15026 1 ~:wm~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
25 10728 1 ~:wm~;rn;t OIL WICK 
26 10523 1 ~+~?5:..-?t::::..- NEEDLE BAR COON, CRANK STUD 
27 10726 1 ~~?7:..-?t::::..-;rn;t OIL WICK 
28 15038 1 ~+~?7:..-?t::..-;rnfi RUBBER CAP 
29 31110- A 1 ~t~J.I:. SCREW M3X0.5 L=1 0 
30 N0.123 2 ~tDPx17 #23 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#23) 
31 B062630 1 ~+*~~J.I:. SCREW SM2.38X56 L=4 
34 60043 1 ~t~± t'lfb;t$1JL-(iltr) BUSHING, 
35 60081 1 ~+~± t'ftb;t$1)l-(ff) BUSHING, B 
36 B116920 2 ~t~ ± t' ltb 'J '/~-\'- RING, THRUST 
37 60039 2 tt~±t'ltb:h5- COLLAR . 
38 27177 2 tt~±t'*B!:t.J5-~td.L: PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 
39 90625 2 tt~±t'*B!:t.J5-~td.L:'J~~""- WASHER, SPRING 
42 60634 1 tf~@] LJ J.l:.d) NEEDLE CLAMP BRAKE PIN 

< S$11:1, typeS> 
40 61206 1 tt~ c1 14 H_m*) NEEDLE CLAMP (1/4")(Std.) 
41 60624 1 it~*~p;j (118" -5/16")(-f!~) THREAD GUIDE (1/8" -5/ 16")(Std.) 
43 61206C 1 it~ ( 1 /4"HJl<.f!~) NEEDLE CLAMP ( 1/ 4")) (Std.) 

P57 Jf-')~(S5!1-::f)~Jl;ia refer to P57: table of gauge parts (type S) 

- 12-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tfllx~{WdPresser foot mechanism 

-13-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tlfl.:ZIU'l{*/ Pre sser foot mechani sm 

No. ~~=~'~ ~£!!!.. 
~:g DESCRIPTION 

m. 

PART S No. QTY 
1 60161 1 I fll3 X....t If~ j~ Jl--(A) BUSH, A ; P-FOOT LIFTER SHAFT 
2 B148197 1 Wx...tlf~;t~Jl--(B) BUSH. R ; SPREADER SHAFT 
3 60162 1 tlllx...tlf~j~Jl--(C) P- FOOT LIFTER SHAFT BUSH. C 
4 B146539 1 WX....tlf~;t~Jl--(D) FEED SHAFT BUSH. L 
6 60116 1 Wxt~;t~Jl--.It SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 
7 60069 1 Wxmlru'i~·1-\' 11-- PRESSER ADJUSTING DIAL 
8 60070 1 Wxmlru'i~ WD PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE COMPLETE 
9 60077 1 wx.gmru'i~'7IJI--t-- FELT. PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE 
10 60076 1 Wxmliil'Y-x~t:::..t PIN 
11 11426 1 ttlJ X mJ 1iiJ 'Y x ~ c :/ .JttRI RETAINING RING, E7 
12 60156 1 WX....t lfi!t:S (ffi) PRESSER FOOT UFTER CONNECTION COMPLETE 

13 60157 1 w X...t. l f).! t:6 5B:I ;t\ OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
14 60 158 1 tt!J)t...t~*S(HIJ) t:o:/ PIN 
15 28043 1 WX....ttf.fl!lt:::..t .It SCREW M6X1 L=10 
17 60074 1 WX.~A. "'j'IJ ::..t?~ SHAFT. PRESSER BAR SPRING 
18 60073 1 t!Jl;t~~"'j' IJ::,_t?~ ("'f ) SPRING SUPPORT. D 
19 60075 1 tlllX.~A.7'1J::..t~i PRESSER SPRING 
20 60071 1 tlllx~A-7'1J::..t~i:t.J7- COLLAR 
21 60072 1 tlllx~A-7'1J>~ist: C...t ) SPRING SUPPORT, U 
22 19060 2 ~X.~A.7'~::..t?.fl!lA.7' ~::..t?t:::..t PIN, SPRING 3X8 
23 31094 1 ~;t~A_"'j'IJ::,_t~f.fl!l.Jtd,)~ RETAINING RING, E5 
24 60155 1 WX....tlf~ PRESSER BAR. LIFTER SHAFT 
25 B146581 2 ~ X....t lf~:h7- COLLAR 
26 B014760 2 ~X....tlf.fl!l:h-5-.Jt;QL: SET SCREW SM5.95X28 L=6 
27 60380 1 ~...tlf~(.t) KNEE LIFTER ARM. U 
28 28031 1 t:-if ...t lf~(...t)~;td.L- PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=14 
29 60163 1 ~x....trf~C...t) A.:t 'J ::..t~i SPRING 
30 60378 1 ~...t lf~*S~(ffi) KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BAR COMPLETE 
31 60378-01 1 ~...tlf~*li~ KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BAR 
32 30203 2 'J>77f--Jl-- LINK BALL 
33 1141 2 2 1) >7;-f--)1,--j-•yf-. NUT 
34 28578 2 t:-if ...tlfim*S~r')·y~~- WASHER. SPRING 
35 60165 1 ~ X....t lf:h.L.(B) PRESSER BAR LIFTER CAM. B 
36 34323 1 ~x...ttf:t.J.L.Cf)**;QL- PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=18 
37 60164 1 ~;t...tlf:h.L.(A) PRESSER BAR LIFTER CAM. A 
38 61050 1 ~X....tlf:t.J.L.(A)f9:;td.l: SHOULDER SCREW. SM5.95 
39 61051 1 ~ x....t tf:t.J.L.<An ·y~~-c1 ) WASHER, PLAIN L6 
40 8047 1 ~X....tlf:t.J.L.(A).Jt 5&: r; ·y~~- WASHER. WAVE 8 
42 60166 1 ~X....tlf~ PRESSER LIFTER BAR 
43 11430 1 w X....t lf~tfi 1-J LEVER GRIP 

44 60379C 1 ~.t lffl!I(ffi) KNEE LIFTER SHAFT COMPLETE 

45 60379 1 ~.tlf.fl!l KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 

46 BS16290 1 ~.tlf~t:'::..t NEEDLE ROLLER. 4X19.8 
47 28208 1 t:-if .trf.fl!l.Jt;l~ RETAINING RING, ElO 
48 60381 1 ~.t lf~Cf) KNEE LIFTER ARM, D 

49 34323 1 t:-if .t lf~Cf)~;QL- PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=18 

50 30804 1 t:-if .tlfAA!Cf)'T·yf-- NUT. 3 M6 
51 60159 1 ~X..tlflibt::/ NEEDLE ROLLER. 5X29.8 

52 30804 2 ~ X. IDij 1iiJ ~;r 1-\' ) [, -r './ 1-- NUT. 3 M6 
55 61027 1 t!JlX.IDijiiJ;fji~;t~ REST PIN 

56 60116 1 ~X.~iil~~X.t~.Jt SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 

<S?l17, typeS> 
53 61020 1 ' =~m:.Jt 

PRESSER HOLDING BRACKET 

54 27174 1 PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 

57 61022 1 ;1-t!Jl;t~ UmNG PRESSER BAR 

58 61023 1 tt!lxt~;t?!Jl-- BUSHING 
< E?z17, tvpe E> 

57 60053 1 1 ;1. fll3 ;:u~ LIFTING PRESSER BAR 

58 60055 1 ttJl X. f~ j ?z) [., BUSHING 

-14-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:)! I) f~H*/Feed mechanis m 

27 
22 

®--36 

o--34 

49 

42 

15 

51-I 
50~· '------0 

_____ -- l--~ 
~ 52 

- 15-

53 

39 41 

• 'cgM 
0-- ~ 

40 

-~45 --
43 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~)~{*/Feed mechanism 

No. ~d1ilf~ ~_;_ d1:g DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60186 1 ~~JgrnJ:m$11-"V J1A ..t) FEED ADJUSTING DIAL. U 
2 BS38284 1 ~~J~WJpt ADJUSTING SCREW 
3 108 12 1 If-{-\' J(.,J.ttdt SCREW, SM4.76X28 L=22 
4 B 142746 1 $1·1-v )(.,') ·.:;~"\'- SUPPORT PLATE 
5 18420 1 Ql):,_tlf 0 RING. 10 
6 B 145502 1 ~l1-"V J(.,t:" :,.t POSITIONING PIN 
7 B 100328 1 $1.1'-\' J(.,t":,.tA."::11J>? SPRIN G, COMPRESSION 
8 60187 1 ~~)~WJ$1.1-\' J(.,(l') FEED ADJUSTING DIAL. D 
9 BS38284 1 ~~J~WJpt ADJUSTING SCREW 
10 10812 1 $1·1'-v J(.,J.t SCREW. SM4.76X28 L=22 
11 B142746 1 $1. 1' -v )(.,') ·.:;~ -v- SUPPORT PLATE 
12 18420 1 o•J:,.t?. 0 RING, 10 
13 B145502 1 $1.1' -v J(.,t":,.t POSITIONING PIN 
14 B100328 1 IJ..1 -v J(.,t":,.t A "'JIJ 2./lf SPRING, COMPRESSION 
15 60192 1 ~ L) w.JWJ~ I) :,_t$1• - (ffi) CYLINDER COMPLETE 
16 60192- 01 1 ~L)WojroJ~IJ:,.t$1•- CYLINDER 
17 60192- 02 1 m-=t JOINT 
18 60192-03 1 -if1v>'t- SILENCER 
19 60198 1 PCffl.I?-7-.:J..-:f TUBE. 4X2.5X690L 
20 31021 2 ~L)w.JWJ~IJ:,.t$1• - J.t SCREW M6X1 L= 16 
21 28578 2 ~ L)~jij'j~IJ :,.t$1• - '] './~"\'- WASHER. SPRING 
22 28058 1 J! L)~ifi :-- 1) :,.t$1• -Jfc~tdt.:. SCREW M6X1 L=12 
23 30804 1 * L)~ifi:--•J :,.t$1• - -j-•yf-- NUT, M6 
24 60191 1 ~LJ~jij'j:--IJ:,.t$1•-~ SETTING PLATE. PC-CYLINDER 
25 18065 4 ~ L)~ifi :-- 1J 2/$1.~J.t SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 
26 90625 4 ~~-J~B!i:--•J 2/$l.~lt 'J ·.:;:---v- WASHER. SPRING 
27 60340C 1 I \•yiJ:--1)2./$1• --lz•y f-- BACK CYLINDER COMPLETE 
28 60346C 1 1lJ Jrv-Jt-ffi cu GUIDE RAIL COMPLETE, L 
29 60346C 1 ~Jrv-Jt-ffi CR) GUIDE RAIL COMPLETE. R 
30 27177 4 1lJJrv-Jt-J.t. SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 
31 90625 4 1ll Jr v- ,~,-J.t 'J ·.:;:---v- WASHER. SPRING 
32 60347 1 :--•J :,.tlj.• -jlj Jrt":,.t NEEDLE ROLLER. 7X22.4 
34 60350 1 I \•yiJ:--1) 2./$1• -~JAJ t":,.t CYLINDER GUIDE PIN, 8 
35 60230 1 ~JA!t:2/;z-J•J2/?. SPRING 
36 60213 1 I \•.:;?:-- 1) 2./$1• -~JAJ t ":,.t Ji SET SCREW M10X 1.5 L=10 

37 60341 1 I \•.:;?:--1) 2./$1• -;f"-{ Jt-:---Jl-(tf) OIL SEAL (BACK) 

38 60212 1 I \•:,~?:--•) 2./$1• - ;f"-{ )1,-~-J(.,(iliJ) OIL SEAL (FRONT) 
39 60188 1 ~L)~ifj~ FEED ADJUSTMENT ARM 

40 60189 1 *")~Bfi~t":,.t PIN 
41 27172 1 * LJfJ!ii'i~c2/ J.t SET SCREW M6X 1 L=8 

42 60190 1 ~ L)~BP~A -;f1) :,.t l]• SPRING 
43 60194C 1 * LJ ~ifif:: .Q *(ffi) FEED ADJUSTING LEVER COMPLETE 

44 60194 1 *")~ii'it.::.Q* FEED ADJUSTING LEVER 

45 60195 1 ~L)~ifif.::.Q*t":,.t NEEDLE ROLLER. 6X25 

46 60115 1 ~"J~ii'iim*Sc2/ UNK PIN, 8 

47 18028 2 ~ L)~ifif.::.Q*t":,.t Ji SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 

48 37008 1 ~L)~ifif.::.Q*t:\%d.Jpl.:. PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 

49 60 196 1 *")~ifiim*S FEED ADJUSTING CONNECTION 

50 60348 1 I \ •y?:-- •J :,.t$1• -f.::.Q * CONNECTING BLOCK, B-CYLINDER 

51 60351 1 I \•y)~ 1) 2/$l• - f .:::{;, *J.t PINCH SCREW M6X 1 L=20 

52 60349 1 I \•yiJ:--1) 2./$1• -f.:::{;,*c2/pt PIN SCREW 

53 60342 1 1\•yiJ:-- 1)2./$1• - _A"'JIJ:,_tlf SPRING 

-16-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t!fl ;t _t If~ ~{%/Pres ser foot lift e_r _m_echanism 

- 17-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tfP j{__t lf'M {* / Presser foot lifter mechanism 

No. ~~§~ ~ill 
~:g DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60120 1 ...t l':ttl:~ irJl!tl;( ~ Jf..,(J1 1J ) UD- ADJUSTING SHAFT BUSH. F 
2 60081 1 ...t 1' lli.~ HiJlltl;(~ JJ..,(~) BUSHING. F 
3 60126 1 co~·-r--v Jf.., DIAL CD 
4 60127 1 co~·-r--v JJ..,tJL. DIAL CAM. CD 
5 60 128 1 co~·-r--v JJ..,to:.- DIAL PIN. CD 
6 1917 1 co~·-r--v JJ..,t:":.-"A 7'1J ':/'f SPRING. A 
7 1392 1 co~·-r--v JJ.., lt.:!d. t: SCREW SM4.37X40 L=6.5 
8 60107 1 ...t 1' .m tl.J~{:j'~ ltt:"':/ SUPPORT PIN 
9 6011 6 1 ...t 1' :it tJ] ~ {:j' ~ r t t:o ';./ lt. SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 
10 60098 1 ...t 1' :1: w:J no tt-t~H ffl > ADJUSTING BRACKET COMPLETE. UD 
11 60103 1 ...tl'fi!:w:Jno{:j' ADJUSTING BRACKET. UD 
12 60109 1 ...t 1' :m: w:J no .g. tJ 7 - ADJUSTING BRACKET COLLAR. UD 
13 30066 1 ...t 1' .W. w:J un .g. tJ 7 -lt. :!d. t: SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 
14 90625 1 ...t 1' :fii:~un {:j'tJ7-Jt r; ·:~~""- WASHER. SPRING 
15 28563 1 ...t l':fl~DiJ{:j' A I-- '// \- SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 
16 90625 1 A 1--·y-:f'J ·y~""- WASHER. SPRING 
17 6011 4 1 w:JHji {:j' 1) >?(B)(ffl) UNK ASSY. 8 
18 601 15 1 w.Jun .g. 1J :.-?<B>t::.- UNK PIN. B COMPLETE 
19 27170 2 w:JHti {:j' 1) :.-?(B)t:"':/ lt. SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
20 60099 1 !fltfllx...tl'tJL. INNER PRESSER CAM. UD 
21 27172 2 !fltfllx...tl'tJL.Jt SET SCREW M6X1 L=8 
22 60101 1 lfl tfll x ...t 1' o ·:,~ ~ INNER PRESSER ROD. UD 
23 60100 1 !fl tfll x...t 1' o ':J ~'"' r 1 J :.-?. NEEDLE BEARING 
24 601 13 1 w:JHji "2!1J :.-?(A) UNK. A 
25 60102 1 ...t l'IJ ·y~t:":.- ROD PIN. US 
26 60083 1 .tlll!lt:: ~ * CONNECTING LEVER 
27 34323 1 .tlll!lt:: ~ *~d>:ld.t: PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=18 
28 60084 1 .tlll!lt::~*t:"':/ PIN 
29 27170 2 ...t"F.i!:w:lftti"211t. SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
30 60106 2 ...tl':it~noll!ltJ7- COLLAR. UD ADJUST -SHAFT 
31 18028 2 ...t "F ~~!ii~1J7-lt. SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 
32 60129 1 CDi!*6t:: ~ *(ffl) CONNECTING LEVER COMPLETE. CD 
33 60129- 01 1 CDit$6t::~* CONNECTING LEVER. CD 
34 60129- 02 1 CDi!*St::~*t:":.- PIN. CD 
35 28076 1 CDi!$6t::~ *~&~:>:ld.L. PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=1 8 
36 60122 1 ttP7t...t"F:i:w:Jno~ ADJUSTING SHAFT, UD 
37 6011 7 1 Af--'y/\-~:W:~ SUPPORT PLATE. STOPPER 
38 31092 2 AI--'// \-~§t~lt. SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 

39 31208 2 $¥: 1t~lt. 'J·y~""- WASHER. SPRING 
40 17059 1 A 7'1J :.-?·:W: rt:ld.L. SUPPORT SCREW 

41 60077 1 ...t "F:1i:tl.l~xt:":.-7I. Jf..,f-- FELT, PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE 

42 60130 1 CDSPUHtt:":.-:ld.t: SPRING HOOK 

43 60152 1 CDSPUH::::':.-:Id.L."T·y f-- NUT,M8 
44 60125 1 CDA 7'1J :.-?·8 SPRING. B 

- 18-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3{:.B:_t¥f_~L@':~f*(-CD)/ Alternating presser foot lifter mechanism (-CD) 

4---1 

?.{·y?J\•y?M-1*(-BT)/Quick reverse mechanism (-BT) 

6 

10i 18 

11 

-19-

19 

3 

---:::Y ~--

16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



xli ...t~~fi~{*(-CD)/Aiternati ng presser foot lifte r mechanism (- C D) 

No. ~~~~ ~_;_ 
~:g DESCRIPTION 

PART S No. QTY 
1 38136 1 ;t-,:,~3 .i--)!-Jt SET SCREW M4X0.7 L- 4 
2 60124 1 ;f'y:,~3 .i--)!- ( 'T-7"J t.,.f;t~ ) POTENTIOMETER ASSY 
3 60132 1 ;f'y:,~3 .i--)!-lfl.( f;j"fli SETTING PLATE. POT - METER 
4 60204 1 if--T:., ~3 ;t - -)1- lfl.tf;t f/i Jt SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
5 31207 1 ;f'y:,~3.i--)!-lfl.( f;j" f/iJt r; './~"\'- WASHER. PLAIN M 4 
6 60123 1 CD~ 1J :.,-)!· -(*l.l) CYUNDER COMPLETE 
7 60123- 01 1 CD~ 1) :,-)!·- CYUNDER 
8 60123-02 1 tit-¥ JOINT 
9 60123- 03 1 -tt1'v>if- SILENCER 
10 601 23- 04 2 CD~IJ :,_,-)!• - Jt SCREW M3X0.5 L=45 
11 601 21 1 CD~•J :,-)1·-mi?-=f-.:J.. -7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5X850L 
12 601 31 1 - Ll.J-j-·y ? )1, KNU CKLE 
13 38975- 03 1 ::J ::J',? 5:t.JJ \- 3P PLUG COVER 
14 38976- 08 1 ::J;t,?-)! (P) 3P NYLON CONNECTOR 
15 30187 3 ::J * ?9t::, PIN CONTACT 
16 60542C 1 ;f'y:,~3 .i-9-(ffl.) POTENTIOMETER COMPLETE 

?4'./? I \ 'y?fM1f*(-BT)/ Quic k reve rse mechanis m (-BT) 

No. ~d11ft:i5- ~_;_ ~ :g DESCRIPTION 

PART S No. QTY 
1 60207 1 BT~f:a (ijl) CYUNDER CONNECTION ASSY 
2 B100511 1 ' \'./?vr\-t!Ji l.A~t.:. SCREW, SM4. 76X32 L=6.5 
3 B149094 1 BT~f:a:h7- STUD, ;S-LEVER 
4 BS01 304 1 BT J!f:a**tV) Pt.:. SCREW, SM6.35X28 L=18 
5 B149095 1 BTJ!f:a~jr WASHER, PLAIN 6 
6 60205 1 BT~1) :.,-)!· - (ffi) CYUNDER COMPLETE 
7 60205-01 1 BT~•) :.,-)1·- CYUNDER 
8 60192- 02 1 @-'¥ JOINT 
9 60123- 03 1 -lj--{ v :., -lj-- SILENCER 
10 60202 1 BTffli?-=f-.:J..-7 AIR TUBE. 4X2.5X720L 
11 61047 1 BT~ 1) /'-$!.-l!Ht~ SETTING PLATE, CYUNDER 

12 35034 2 BT~•) :.,-)1·-Jt SCREW M6X 1 L=20 

13 28578 2 BT~•J :,-)1·-.1t r') ·y~"V- WASHER, SPRING 

14 60209 1 =tlrr·;~? ,~.,. KNUCKLE 
15 30804 1 =w7-·;~? ,~,7-·;~t-- NUT, M6 

16 18065 3 BT~ 1J :,_,-)!• -J&f;j"f/iJt SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 

17 90625 3 BT~ 1J :.,-)!· -~f/i.lt r; './~"\'- WASHER, SPRING 
18 30715 1 =w7-·;~? Jt-t::, COUPUNG PIN 

19 4839 2 =w"T·;~? ,~,- t::, .ll:.r.t RETAINING RING, E4 

- 20-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~ ~JMf*/U pper feed __ me .c hanism 

6 

c .... 
' 

\\28 \ 

\--11 \ "'- \ 15-=1 ~. l~~ 
--------.._ . 17 !lU .""' ~ ~f--~ 26 27 

12~ 18 ~0 0 ~~~ 

38 

13~}~ ' 
~ 22~ 20 h 
~~~~~19 

37 34 

36 ~ L 
~-~-

33 27 26 JkJ3 26 ~7 
~b~-----~-~ 
r~\ _:'-:::.:~-'2--~ ------------

25 24 

40 

-21- ------

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~ ~) ~ {*/Upper feed mecha ni s m 

No. w~:m:~ ~m. 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 6008 1 1 f:WitlL~?z )~ ( lliJ ) BUSHING. F 
2 60082 1 mflll,.:?z,~ O~) BUSHING. B 
3 60106 2 m.*W:t.J-5 - COLLAR. UD ADJUST - SHAFT 
4 18028 2 m.fl!J:t.J-5- .!l SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 
5 60078 1 m.l&J;z.#:/:/ SPONGE 
6 60080C 1 tl lm (ffl. ) SHAFT COMPLETE 
7 60080 1 mllfl SHAFT 
8 31092 1 tllm~~t.: PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=1 2 
9 B 104450 1 m lHl ::i 1... ti RUBBER CAP, 8 
10 60057 1 tlll!lt:":/ CONNECTING PIN 
11 60528 1 m.*t~J ;mit\ OIL WICK, 4X4X235L 
12 60068 1 7.:~..-:f:ff-{~ (A) TUBE GUIDE 
13 60064 1 7.:~..-:fti-{~.!l SCREW M3X0.5 L=5 
14 60066 1 m. LEATHER 
15 18349 1 &:.!l SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
16 60483 1 &:ttllx 'J "; ~-'r,r- WASHER. SQUARE 10X12X1 
17 60065 1 .=.-:>3<.iltia CONNECTION 
18 60059 1 t:"/.!lffi STOPPER CLAW 
19 60060 1 ttllxilt:a:t1i PRESSER CONNECTION PLATE 
20 60056 1 ttllx~ilt:a PRESSER BAR CONNECTION 
21 60059 1 t:•/.!lffi STOPPER CLAW 
22 60064 1 t:"/.!lffi.!l SCREW M3X0.5 L=5 
23 60056 1 ttllx~ilt:a PRESSER BAR CONNECTION 
24 60059 2 t:"/.!lffi STOPPER CLAW 
25 60064 1 t:• / .!l m .!l SCREW M3X0.5 L=5 
26 60057 3 ftllx~ilt:at:":/ CONNECTING PIN 
27 60058 3 ftll x ~ilt:at:" / ;mit\ OIL WICK, 2X2X80L 
28 60094 1 mllfl~;mt:=-'~' ~-1:r OIL TUBE. 5X3X75L 
29 BS51277 2 tl*dl7.I.J~t-- FELT 
30 BS51803 1 tlll!l7.I.J~t-- FELT 
31 60079 1 m lm::i 1... ti < mn RUBBER CAP 
32 60086 1 tlft!lt:"/;m~ OIL WICK, 2X2X80L 
33 60096 1 ~tt-.11:1lJ z~;mit\ OIL WICK, 2X2X20L 
34 60063 1 ~tL.!l1ll:Elll! SHAFT, SUDE BLOCK 
36 60062 1 ~tL.!l1ll:E SUDE BLOCK 
37 8145- 03 2 ~tL.!l1ll:E*ti!Jl:Q')~ RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 4 
38 60061 1 ~tL.!l:t1i STEADY PLATE 
39 37 136 2 ~tL.!l:t1i.!l SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 

< s?z-1'7, type s > 
40 61021 1 !ptiJI;{_~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

< E?l-{7, t pe E> 
40 60050 1 : 'P tiJI x t~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

-22-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~_Y_~-~~_{·*·/Feedsh aft mecha . __ _:.:..:=-::::.1 lc nlsm 

- 23-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ ~)W!~1*-!Feed shaft mechani s m 

No. ~Jfb=?i{'} ~ .§!. 't .m. gf6 DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60081 1 )! LJ ~}.~ )~ ( }jlj ) BUSHING. F 
2 60081 1 _t ""F~P9 Jt.-(}jlj) BUSHING. F 
3 60322 1 )! LJij)j.~ )~ ( rp ) FEED SHAFT BUSHING 
4 60320 1 _t """F*ffi;£~ )~ ( 1f) UD-SHAFT BUSHING. B 
5 60321 1 )! LJ ijj j. ~) [., ( 1f) FEED SHAFT BUSHING. B 
6 60324 1 )! LJfl!l;;t-{ )~y-JL-(WI) OIL SEAL 
7 60324 1 ...t """F*dl;;t-{ )[.,y-)[., OIL SEAL 
8 60331 1 )! LJ tlh;;t-{ )l,y- JL-(f& ) OIL SEAL 
9 60313 1 J!LJtlh FEED SHAFT 
10 BS12718 1 J!LJtlh/I)!.,f-. CHEMICAL FELT 
11 B 11 6920 1 J!LJ~'J 'YY-\'- RING, THRU ST 
12 60310C 1 )! LJ ± ~(ffl) FEED BRACKET SET 
13 60316 1 )! LJJlm FEED ARM 
14 31021 2 J!LJ~mt~-L.: PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=16 
15 60310 1 )!LJ±~(t:"~{;f ) FEED BRACKET ASSY 
16 31094 2 )!LJ±~t:"~ltd,)fq RETAINING RING. E5 
17 60308 2 )! LJ _t """Ft::.Q*'J'/Y-\'- WASHER. PLAIN 
18 60330 1 j!LJ~t:"~lt SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 
19 60311 1 J!LJJlmt:"~ PIN 
20 31094 1 )! LJ ~t:·~ ltd.>~ RETAINING RING. E5 
21 60308 2 )! LJ ...t """Ft::.Q*'J'/Y-\'- WASHER. PLAIN 
22 60373 1 )!LJ~t:"~ t:::=-)~1 ~-{:f OIL TUBE. 5X3X200L 
23 60312 1 J!LJ~t:"~;m~ OIL WICK. 4X4X300L 
24 0148-F 1 J!LJ~t::: =-)~! ~-{-;//.I )[.,f-. FELT, 3X18 
25 15087 1 t:::=-J(.,; ~..f-:J'W;t TUBE SUPPORT. A 
26 60204 1 t:::=-J(.,; ~4-:J'W;tlt SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
28 60317-01 1 )! LJ _t """ft::.Q * FEED CONNECTING ARM. UD 
29 60310- 02 1 )! LJ _t """ft::.Q *t:•~ PIN 
30 31094 2 J! LJ L """ff::.Q *I::"~ ltd)~ RETAINING RING. E5 
31 60308 2 )! LJ _t ""Ft::.Q *'J '/Y-\7- WASHER. PLAIN 
32 28068 1 l!...t """Ft::.Q *<ffl)mt~-L.: PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 
33 60333 1 i! LJ ± ~t:·~;m~ OIL WICK, 2X2X110L 
34 60318 2 )!L)_t """f1J>7 FEED U NK. UD 
35 60079 1 )! LJ flll:::i k~ RUBBER CAP 
36 60339C 1 """F J! LJ ilt::ao ·:ti-=(ffl) LOWER FEED CONNECTING ROD SET 
37 60343 1 ;\·y?y i)~IJ.· -il$5 BACK CYUNDER CONNECTION 

38 60339 1 """f J! LJ)ItaO·y!-=(-Tffl) CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE. L -FEED 

39 60315 1 J! LJ*BJ~ FEED SHAFT ARM 
40 28058 1 )!LJ*BJ~~tJ. l.: PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=12 

41 60338 1 """f)! LJ )1*61::"~ PIN 
42 31094 2 """f)! LJ )1*6 t:" ~ltd,) r.8 RETAINING RING. E5 
43 60308 2 """Fi! LJ)I*6t:"~'J '/Y-\' - WASHER, PLAIN 

44 60337 1 """f)! LJ :tJ k LOWER FEED CAM 

45 271 72 2 """f)! LJ :tJ k lt SET SCREW M6X 1 L=8 

46 60314 1 )! LJ *BJltd.>~ RETAINING RING. E12 

47 60106 1 )!LJ*BJ::I:J7- COLLAR, UD ADJUST -SHAFT 

48 18028 1 J!LJ*BJ::I:J7-lt SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 

49 60319 1 ...t """F fl!l SHAFT, UD 
50 BS1271 8 1 _t """F*B!/.IJ(.,f-. CHEMICAL FELT 

51 60106 2 ...t """F fl1l :tJ 7- COLLAR. UD ADJUST -SHAFT 

52 18028 2 _t """F fl1l :tJ 7 -lt SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=S 

53 B104450 1 ...t """F fm::j k~ RUBBER CAP 

54 60336C 1 )! LJ _t """f 0 '/ i-=(ffl) FEED ROD COMPLETE. UD 

55 61014 1 """f)! LJ _t "f::I:Jk FEED CAM. UD 

56 35999 2 )! L) ...t """f :tJ k lt SET SCREW M6X 1 L=6 

57 60336 1 )! LJ _t """f [J '/ !-= FEED ROD. UD 

58 60315 1 ...t """Ffl!l~ FEED SHAFT ARM 

59 28058 1 L"""Fll!l~mt~-L.: PINCH SCREW M6X 1 L=12 

60 60338 2 )! LJ _t """f 0 '/ !-=!::"~ PIN 
61 31094 4 _t """F [J ' / !-=1::" ~ lt;lr.l RETAINING RING, ES 

62 60308 4 _t """F o ·;; !-='J ':tY-\7- WASHER. PLAIN 

- 24-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'i--:/Mf*- (S-947') / Gauge parts (type S) 

-*it 
Single needl e 

=*tt 
Two needle 

®) y-y 
I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 
I I 

~ \ t:l' 

®! 
't ·l 

I I 
I I 

~ 
I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 
I I 

u 
1 8~ u 

~ 
I I 
I I 

II 
I I 

15 

~~1 2 
~1 1 

~ 1 
7 

- 25-

7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



No. w~=m=~ ~_;_ ~iS DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 19411-S 1 l==~lt VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
2 17104 1 SCREW SM4.37X40 L=6 
3 10796-S 1 ~HI!l;t LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 
4 19470 1 7-r:,_,ti-ti-'r:: FINGER GUARD 
5 61007 1 \%t1'& THROAT PLATE 
6 60235 2 £t i'&lt SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
7 61025C 1 fiJi'& R ( ffl) SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE R 
8 BS07320 1 ~;tli~ BOBBIN WINDOW 
9 61025 1 f£l ;tliR SLIDE PLATE (R) 
10 61016 1 ~;tliL SLIDE PLATE (L) 
11 61008 1 j!LJ'@j FEED DOG 
12 60540 2 j!LJ'@jlt SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
13 18484 1 ~~;tlt SCREW SM3.57X40 L=11 
14 10677 1 ~~;tlt <] ·:;~-v- WASHER 
15 19411C 1 !fl~;t(ffl) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 

<2~H/ two needle> 
1 16525 1 !fl~;t (114 ) ~~ VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT ( 1/ 4' ) Std 
3 10185 1 ~~;t (114")~~ LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (114") Std 
4 10937-01 1 7-r~ti-ti-~ ( 1 /4")~~ FINGER GUARD ( 1/ 4" ) Std 
5 61204 1 it;t& (1/4")~~ THROAT PLATE ( 1/ 4" ) Std 
7 61025C 1 ~;tliR(ffl)(114") ~~ SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE (R) ( 1/ 4") Std 
8 BS07320 1 fil;fji~ BOBBIN WINDOW 
9 61025 1 1fJ;tJiR(114") ~~ SLIDE PLATE (R) (!/4") Std 

11 61205 1 j!LJ'@j (1/4") ~~ FEED DOG ( 1/ 4") Std 

15 61209C 1 fil~L(ffi) (114") ~~ SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE (L) (!/4") Std 

16 BS07320 1 fil~~ BOBBIN WINDOW 
17 61209 1 fil~L(l/4") ~~ SLIDE PLATE (L) ( !/ 4") Std 
18 10662 1 lf:l~;tlt SCREW SM5/ 32X40 L=6.5 

P57 7-S/~(S917')~~ refer t o P57: table of gauge parts (type S) 

-26-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'i-:/~MH* (E')z--(::i) / Gauge parts (type E) 

-*ti-
Single needle 

4 

~---~ 

5 

~ 
I I 
I I 

II 
I I 
I I 

w 
u 

~~12 
~11 

- 27-

~ 
I I 
I I 

II 
I I 
I I 

7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7--/~1~ (E-91"7°) / Gauge parts (type E) 

No. ~~:?~{} ~.m. 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60049 1 If:! fill~ VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
2 60048 1 $W~.It SCREW SM4.37X40 L=6 
3 60051 1 ~W~Cffl.) UFTING PRESSER FOOT 
4 27 174 1 ~W~.It SCREW M4x0.7 L=10 
5 61007 1 itii THROAT PLATE 
6 60235 2 Uii.It SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
7 61025C 1 ~ i5R(ffl.) SUDE PLATE COMPLETE R 
8 BS07320 1 ~15~ BOBBIN WINDOW 
9 61025 1 ~iiR SUDE PLATE (R) 
10 61016 1 filiiL SUDE PLATE (L) 
11 61008 1 )!LJ@ FEED DOG 
12 60540 2 )!LJ@Jt SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 

- 28-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



::$:£+· :b) needle : right) ' "<'!Mlr.llfif- ( 1 ::$:~+' 2 .. ·. (s ingle needle, two~~~_::_ __ _ 
7J h ft m1ee~ch~a_:n1.:_sm~---Rotary hook s a -

13 

62 

61~ 

35~ 
34~ 

39~ 

~14 
15~~15 

L.J 

- 29-

54 

1 

' ~. ~12 1

~11 

l 
~---L(i __ __ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t.J-xm~MJ1* (1 :t~t.2:t~t: :tJ ) 
Rotary hook s haft mechanism (s ingle needle, two needle: right) 

No. ~~*'~ ~.m. ~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60242 1 :t.r~±ts HORIZONTAL HOOK BASE 
2 60295 1 ~~mt.J.;-tA~.;-(5 Jl-(1:.) BUSHING, U 
3 60533 1 :;1]"~ ±.g., ~1'7 DRAIN PIPE 
4 BS07333 1 ;;t-77-±-2l';~-{7 PIPE. 4 
5 60267 1 "'f~X:7 'J:/?(1f) BALL BEARING 
6 60243 1 ""F~OIIJ);;t-{ Jt-~-Jt- OIL SEAL 
7 60259 1 :t.r~ ~1.1:. &1 raB RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C26 
8 60262 2 :h -;z fill X: 7 1 J >~i BALL BEARING 
9 60263 1 ;;t-77-fillX:71J 2/~i(J:.) BEARING 
10 60277 1 ;;t-77- ±-2l't":/ PIN 
11 60272 1 ;;t-77--± -2l-t:=-Jt-; ~1'7 OIL TUBE. 5X3X30L 
12 60285 1 ;;t-77--±.g.;ffi~ OIL WICK. 2X2X60L 
13 60253 1 :t.J-;zfill HORIZONTAL HOOK SHAFT 
14 60290 1 ;;t-77--fill~-v-(Jj\) GEAR. S ; OP-SHAFT 
15 18028 2 ;;t -77--fill~"V-(Jj\)ll:. SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 
16 60256 1 :h -;z fill.:¥-\'- ( Jj\) GEAR, S 
17 18028 2 :;1)-;z~.::¥-v-(Jj \)ll:. SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=S 
18 60262 1 ;;f""-7j-- fillX:7 1J :/?("'f) BALL BEARING 
19 60258 1 :t.J -;z fill ;rn ~ r t OIL PAN, ; H/ HOOK SHAFT 
20 37509 2 :h -;z fill 5ffi ~ ( t .It SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
21 60269 1 ""F fill~ -v- (*It) LOWER SHAFT GEAR COMPLETE 
22 60270 1 ""F*tll ') ·:~~-v- WASHER 
23 60267 1 ""Flill X: 7 1) :/ ?(ii1J) BALL BEARING 
24 60264 1 "'f*dJX:71J:/?*Jl-5•- LOWER SHAFT HOLDER. BR 
25 60266 1 "'ffll!X:7 1J:/?*J~5· - 0 1) './? 0 RING 
26 60243 1 "'ffillX:7 1J>?*J~5·-;;t-{ )~~-)~ OIL SEAL 
27 37229 3 ""F fill X: 7' J './? 1lf!LA~ l: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5 
28 37210 3 "'ffillX:7 1J'./~i*J~5·-.It SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 
29 6027 1 1 :t.J-;z±-2l-:h7- COLLAR. H- HOOK 
30 28076 1 :t.J-;z±-2l':h7-~tl.l: PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=18 
31 60281 1 ;;t-:17--- OPENER SHAFT 
32 60282 1 ;;t-77--5ffi~ OIL WICK, 8X8X80L 
33 B142274 1 ~ ;rn m-¥ ::i 1>. :ti RUBBER CAP, 4.2 
34 60288 1 ;;t-77--~iil~~ [..--)~ ADJUSTING GUIDE RAIL. OP 
35 60278 1 ;;t-77--~iilt"'./ ADJUSTING PIN. OPENER 
36 60291 1 ;;t-:17--fl!l~-\'-± .g.(ffi.) GEAR BASE COMPLETE, OP 
37 18420 1 ;;t-77--*tb~-v-±.g.o•J'./'j 0 RING, 10 
38 27170 2 ;;t-77--*tll~-v-±.g..It SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
39 60251 2 ;;t-77--ltll~~~iiltl.t: SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
40 60260 1 :h -;z llll ~ ~ LUBRICATION SHAFT 
41 60246 1 :h -;z ±.g. 5ffi ?r './? OIL TANK. H-HOOK BASE 
42 60357 1 :;1)-;z ± -2l-5aJ?f'./? I \-{7 PIPE 
43 18349 1 5ffi !& ~ tl.t: SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
44 60261 1 :t.J-;zflll~~;-t?l JL- BUSHING, ;LUBRICATION SHAFT 
45 60255 1 :;1]-;z ± -2l-5ffi?r'./?;;t-{ )[-~-Jl- OIL SEAL 
46 60244 1 :;1]-;z ± .g.~-l--1 \•y=\=-'./ SHEET Pf>.CKING 
48 60279C 1 ;;t-77-IBHt-2l'Cffl) SETTING BRACKET COMPLETE, OPENER 
49 60279 1 ;;t-77- l&it-2l' SETTING BRACKET. OPENER 
50 60286 1 ;;t-77-- Me OPENING ARM 
51 60287 1 ;;t-77--~t::"'./ PIN 
52 61028 1 ~F-t:::'./7-A;;t-77-- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
53 4839 1 ;;t-77-- ±-Elt"'./li:.&+Jrafi RETAINING RING, E4 
54 37269 2 ;;t- 77--J&it.g. .It SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
55 60241-01 1 :h -;z A r::--ij--(0.3) SPACER, 0.3 · ... .. · .... ·· · .. · ..... · · t = 0.3 
55 60241-02 1 :h -;z A r:: - -ij--(0.4) SPACER. 0.4 ... .......... ........ ... t = 0.4 
55 60241-03 1 :;1)-;z A r::--ij--(0.5) SPACER. 0.5 .. ........ · ............ · t = 0.5 
55 60241 - 04 1 :t.J-;z Ar::--ij--(0.2) SPACER, 0.2 ....................... · t = 0.2 
56 61019 1 :h -;z ROTARY HOOK ASSY 
57 61052 1 !f-c'./ BOBBIN 
58 38124 2 7J-;z±-2l'.It SCREW M6X 1 L=25 
59 60252 1 7J-;z ±.g. .It® ,c_,n7- ECCENTRIC COLLAR 
60 60245 1 7J -;z ±.g. .It') '/ ~ -v- WASHER 
61 60273 1 ;;t -7 r - ru:1 i1l t" './ ;rn ~ * OIL WICK, COTTON THREAD #OXSOL 
62 27174 9 7J-;z ± 15 5IB?r:/? .It SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
63 60285 1 ;;t- 7 r - ±.g. t" './ ;m ~ WIL WICK.2X2X65L 

- 30-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7J ~*ffi~{* (2/.f:~t: ~)/Rotary hook shaft mechanism (two needle: left) 

45 

51 ----.!ff 50 

49~~ 

1 

58~ 

32~ 
31~ 

36~ 

28 

15-~- 3~j 
35~ 

34--<=:) 

10 

- 31 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



f.J?WJ~f~ ( 2*~+: /i:_) / Rotary hook shaft mechan ism (two needle: left) 

No. ~~*~ ~.t;. ~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60600 1 :7Jx ±-g. HORIZONTAL HOOK BASE. R 
2 60295 1 ~i.i.J;(.A~;£51 Jt...(...t) BUSHING. U 
3 60533 1 :7Jx ±-g., \-{"j' DRAIN PIPE 
4 60267 1 """f~r\.7 1) ~-~f(i$:) BALL BEARING 
5 60243 1 ""F~CiFJ):;;t-{ )[.,~- ) [., OIL SEAL 
6 60259 1 :7J x :fllut M:> ~ RETAINING RING. INTERNAL C26 
7 60262 2 :;;t-"j'-j--~r\.7 1J>?"(...t, ""F) BEARING 
8 60603 1 :7Jx~rZ7 1J >7. BALL BEARING 
9 60602 1 :;;t-"j'-j--±-g. t:o ~ PIN 
10 60253 1 :7Jx:fffi SHAFT. : H/ HOOK 
11 60290 1 :;;t- 7'-T-:fffi:¥-v- ( 1] \) GEAR, S ; OP-SHAFT 
12 18028 2 :;;t - "7'-T- :fffi:¥-v-C,N l!: SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 
13 60256 1 :7J x:fffi:¥-\'-C'l') GEAR. S 
14 18028 2 :7J X :fill :¥-v -(I H lt SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5 
15 60604 1 :7Jx:ftl!r\.71J~?· BALL BEARING 
16 60258 1 nx:fm;m§t l t OIL PAN. ; H/ HOOK SHAFT 
17 37509 2 n x:fm;m§tlt .1t. SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
18 60269 1 ""F~:¥-v- (t.fl) LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY 
19 60270 1 "F :fill '7 ·.:;:..--v- WASHER 
20 60267 1 ""f~r\.71J ~?·(WJ) BALL BEARING 
21 60264 1 ""f :fffi r\.7 1J~?·*' L-'f- LOWER SHAFT HOLDER, BR 
22 60266 1 """f~rZ7 1J ~?·*''-'51·-o 1J ~?· 0 RING 
23 60243 1 ""f~r\.7IJ~?.*J'-'51·-:;;t-{ ) 1.-~-Jl.- OIL SEAL 
24 37229 3 "F fa! rZ 7 1 J ~?.tiP LAd. L. SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
25 37210 3 ""ffm r\.71J>?.*J'-'51.-.lt SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 
26 60271 1 :7J?±i:l:h5- COLLAR. H- HOOK 
27 28076 1 :7J?±~:h5-**td.L. PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=18 
28 60281 1 :;;t-"7'-j--fl!l OPENER SHAFT 
29 60282 1 ::t--:::t-r-:fm;m~ OIL WICK, 8X8X80L 
30 B142274 1 t:€1 ;m m =F ::i k tl RUBBER CAP, 4.2 
31 60288 1 :;;t-"j'-j--~DiJ~~L/-) 1.- ADJUSTING GUIDE RAIL. OP 
32 60278 1 :;;1--"j'-j--~DiJt::o~ ADJUSTING PIN. OPENER 
33 60291 1 :;;t- 7'-T- :fll!:¥-\'- ± i:l'(*'ll) GEAR BASE COMPLETE. OP 
34 18420 1 :;;t-7'-T-fl!l:¥-v-±-g.o iJ ~?· 0 RING. 10 
35 27170 2 :;;t- "7'-T- :ftl!:¥-v- ±i:l'.lt. SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
36 60251 2 :;;t-7'-T-lt!lrci~~Dll;fd.L. SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
37 60260 1 :h?:ftl!~~ LUBRICATION SHAFT 
38 60601 1 :nx±~;m5~? OIL TANK. H-HOOK BASE 
39 60357 1 :7J? ± i:J)IB51~? I \-{"j' PIPE 
40 18349 1 ;mtt~tlt:. SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
41 60261 1 :7J?:ftl!~~;£5 }I.- BUSHING, ;LUBRICATION SHAFT 
42 60255 1 n? ±i:l;m5~?::t1' }(...~-' '-' OIL SEAL 
43 60244 1 :h? ± i:J:..-- l--1 \·.:;=-\=-~ SHEET PACKING 
44 27 174 9 :nx ± ~ ;m5~? .1t. SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
45 60279C 1 :;;t- "j'-;-I& ft -g. (*'H) SETTING BRACKET COMPLETE. OPENER 
46 60279 1 :;;t- "j' -j-- J& ft -g. SETTING BRACKET. OPENER 
47 60286 1 :;;t- 7'-j--Jt;ij OPENING ARM 
48 60287 1 :;;t-"7'-t--Jt;et:::~ PIN 
49 61028 1 *t:~'T-.A:;;t--;J'-j-- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
50 4839 1 :;;t-7'-r-±-g.t::~.lt.M:>¥Ri RETAINING RING. E4 
51 37269 2 :;;t- "j'-j-- J&f;j--g..lt SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 
52 60241 - 01 1 :7Jx.A~--fj--(0.3) SPACER. 0.3 ····· ·· ··············· · · t = 0.3 
52 60241 - 02 1 :7J? .A~--fj--(0.4) SPACER. 0.4 · ·· · · · ·· ·· · · · · ·· · · ·· · · · · t = 0.4 
52 60241- 03 1 :7J? .A~--fj--(0.5) SPACER, 0.5 · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · ·· ·· · · · · · · t = 0.5 
52 60241-04 1 :hx .A~--fj--(0.2) SPACER. 0.2 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · · · · · t = 0.2 
53 61019 1 7J ? ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE 
54 61052 1 *t:::'~ BOBBIN 
55 38124 2 :hx± #.lt SCREW M6X1 L=25 
56 60252 1 :h?±# .lt«lH.':7J 7 - ECCENTRIC COLLAR 
57 60245 1 :h? ± i:l.lt '7 './~"\'- WASHER 
58 60273 1 ::t- -:t -r-w.1 Dl1 t:: ~ ;m ~ * OIL WICK. COTTON THREAD #OX50L 
59 60285 1 :;;t--:t -r- ± -g. t:: ~ ;m ~ OIL WICK. 2X2X65L 

- 32-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7rx / Rotary hook complete 

- 33-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7J-:z / Rotary hook complet e 

No. $~=1={5- ~_;_ 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 

<*m~J~Hm&b> <For Supply Parts) 

1 16407- 05 1 U~ltt& NEEDLE GUARD 
2 16407- 04 3 ~1i!~;t**&l) :fJL.:. SCREW 
3 16407-06 2 ~t§t: lt;UiJ.t&l)tJL.:. SCREW. SOCKET M3X6 
4 34314-10 1 *~-T ittd TENSION SPRING 
5 16407-12 1 *~.:r lttJw.JantJ L.:. ADJU STMENT SCREW. FLAT 
6 16407-11 1 *~-T ittJJ.t&l)tJ L.:. SCREW. FLAT 
7 6101 9-03 2 ~1i!J.t&l)tJL.:. SET SCREW. SOCKET 
8 61019-02 1 5Etl:fi!~BritJL.:. ADJUSTMENT SCREW. SOCKET 
9 34754-01 1 ~ fii fl1J J.t It td SPRING. ANTI-SPIN 

- 34-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~;m~{~dlower sh ft a mechanism 

23 

~' 

15 

~14 

1-13 
L}-12 
~ 

9 

~~ 

23 r 21 

J, (((J, -Q __..__ 

~/ ----------~ 
I n 

19 

-35-

10 

~ 

5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T~~{*/Lower shaft mechanism 

No. ru~~:m=~ ~_;_ 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PART S No. QT Y 
1 60328 1 "f'lllllltJ PJ JL- BUSHING. F ;LOWER SHAFT 
2 BS07333 1 "f' fiB;( 5) t,..(liiJ) I \-{ 'j' PIPE. 4 
3 60326 1 "Ffffi:t' 1' )[...'/-)t,..(liiJ) OIL SEAL 
4 60368 1 "Ffffi .i5) [... 0&) BUSHING, B ;LOWER SHAFT 
5 60327 1 "f'fl!l;;t 1' )[...'/- JL,..(i&,) OIL SEAL 
6 60268 1 "f'fffi~~ C1 ;;t;:Uffl) LOWER SHAFT (SINGLE NEEDLE MACHINE) 

60605 1 "Ffffi~~(2;;f;:£tffl) LOWER SHAFT (TWO NEEDLE MACHINE) 
7 60329 1 r:~m-¥<3#.0*-!.l. LOWER SHAFT COUPLING ASSY 
8 60329-03 1 ;ztJ-:i SLEEVE 
9 60332 2 r:~m-=FJtCA) SET SCREW M6X1 L=1 0 
10 37027 2 r:~m-¥ Jt.Cs) SET SCREW M6X1 L=8.5 
11 60325 1 "f'~(i&,) LOWER SHAFT, B 
12 8144875 1 ~;ffi:JD PLUNGER 
13 BS38268 1 ~;m:J o;z'j'!J :..-?¥ SPRING. COMPRESSION 
14 BS38442 1 ~;(tl:J D .lt:td.C SCREW, SM6.35X40 L=5 
15 60369 1 "f' A:JL-1-7'-IJ (ffl) BELT PULLEY COMPLETE, LOWER 
16 10615 1 r:7' - IJ -tli rt:td. SPRING, LOCK LEVER 
17 10616 1 "f''j'-IJ-UJ-~ LOCK LEVER 
18 10617 1 "f''j'- 1)-/j\ffi RATCHET 
19 10618 1 "f''j'-1) - /j\J.It:a CONNECTING UNK 
20 10620 1 "f''j'-1)-~jt.Jt:":,- PIN, COTTER 
21 10613 1 "f''j'-1)-UJ-~t:":..- LOCK LEVER SHAFT 
22 10614 1 "f''j' - IJ -tJi fitJ.~9:P SHAFT, SPRING 
23 27170 2 "f' /'(JL-1-7' -I) Jt SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 
24 10619 1 "f''j' -IJ-A 'j'IJ :..-?· SPRING 
25 60370 1 "f'/'(J[...I-'j'-1)-~~ BELT SHAFT. LOWER 
26 37026 1 "F /'(JL-1-~~.lt(A) SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 
27 37185 1 "f' /'(JL.-1-~~.lt(B) SET SCREW M6X1 L=6 
28 28043 1 "f'~.i5JL-(jjlj)Jt SCREW M6X1 L= 1 0 

-36-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M;;ffi · ;ji] ;~ I~H* ( 1 *~+) /Lubrication (s ingle needle) 

1 
~ 

56--<Jt> 

53--f 'f--26 
' 

45 

-37-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NO. rula1:ff~ ~ill 61~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. QTY 
1 60157 2 CDj.$ZJviS3;0 OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
2 60089 1 ~iffir\17' OIL PIPE 
3 8142274 1 ~iffi*l!=F:::i L.{i RUBBER CAP. 4.2 
4 60088 1 iffi;ttffl;t OIL WICK SUPPORT 
5 28563 1 iffi ;t tffi;t .11: BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8 
6 60033 1 ~tt$±il7IJvt-- FELT 
7 60006 1 7 - L.7IJvHB) FELT, B 
8 60005 1 7-L.7IJvHA) FELT, A 
9 60157 3 ~t t$ ± illlll j. $1) v iffi ;t OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
10 60093 1 7-L.~iffi~:~CtJt: =-Jvl \17'CB) OIL TUBE. 7X5X2 1 OL 
11 60097 1 7-L. ~ iffi fiC lJ iffi ;t OIL WICK, 2X250L 
12 30750 1 *E*r\~~ CLAMP 
13 60035 1 itt$± il*€1iffi~:~CtJt: = - Jvl \17' OIL TUBE, 7X5X5 10L 
14 60036 1 Ut$± il*€1iffi~:~C tJiffi ;t OIL WICK, 8X8X620L 
15 60092 1 7-L.~iffi~:~C tJ t: =-1v1 \17'CA) OIL TUBE. 7X5X560L 
16 60087 1 iffi51fl1 \ 1 7' PIPE 
17 BS14189 1 ~iffitl!=F TERMINAL 
18 60366 1 ~;mm=Ft: =-)f.,. I \1j' OIL TUBE. 5X3X 185L 
19 8 142274 1 ~ ;m m =F :::i L. fi RUBBER CAP. 4.2 
20 60118 1 _c "f:ln:~Hllilt::: =-)f.,./ \17' OIL TUBE. 5X3X 150L 
21 60119 1 L. "f :it~ Hllil i!B ;;> OIL WICK. 2X2X220L 
22 0148-E 1 ~i!Bm=F7IJ(.,.t-- FELT. 3X25 
23 30022-A 1 ~i!Bt \17'tlf!X. CABLE CLAMP 
24 60105 1 L "f~~Hllil7IJJ.,.I-- FELT. UD ADJUST. BRACKET 
25 60104 1 L "fii:~Hllil7 IJJ.,.I--tfflX. FELT SUPPORT 
26 37136 1 L "f .m~Hllil7IJJ.,.f-.¥f!X..ll: SCREW. M5X0.8 L=l 0 
27 BS01328 1 ~HP{:t7IJJ.,.f-.tffl 3t:IJ7- COLLAR 
28 16287 1 L"fit~HPit7IJ[,.f-.~;t ')•:;':/"\' - WASHER. PLAIN M5 
29 60091 1 7-L.~;mt:=-J f.,.t \17' OIL TUBE. 5X3X420L 
30 60367 2 Y~:/::31'~1-- Y-JOINT 
31 60377 1 Y~:/31'~ H:: .=.-Jf.,.! \ 1'7' OIL TUBE,7X5X40L 
32 60249 1 :b-x ± ilt: = - JJ.,.t \17' OIL TUBE, 7X5X400L 
33 60248 1 :b-x± iliffi?>7t:: = -Jvt \1'7' OIL TUBE, 7X5X190L 
34 60372 1 "f.ij).A;f-~:; SPONGE. LOWER SHAFT 
35 4223 1 .A;f-~:/tfflX. SPONGE SUPPORT 
36 3052 1 .A;f-~:;~;t.ll:~ t.: SCREW, SM9/ 64X40 L=4.5 
37 BS38735 1 "f till j. 5Z 1 vC ff )m =F OIL FEED PIPE 
38 60356 1 7-< Jv?-il~ PLATE. FILTER BRACKET 
39 60357 1 71' J(.,.$1-i]~l \17' PIPE 
40 BS38247 1 7-< Jv?-il SUB-TANK 
41 60362 2 7-< Jv?-=i L.fi RUBBER CAP 
42 BS44995 1 7 IJ(.,.!-- FELT 
43 60361 1 7-< Jv$1-il' \·:;4'-~ PACKING 
44 8040 2 t: =- )(.,.J\17' ?7~7' .11: SCREW, SM9/ 64X40 L=8 
45 6603 2 7-< Jv?-il~.ll:~t.: SCREW. SM9/ 64X40 L=19 
46 60365 1 ~-:;~;m?~?~;mt: =-J(.,.' \17' OIL TUBE, 5X3X500L 
47 BS07876 1 71' JL-$1-J \17'tlf!X. TUBE CLIP 
48 30625 1 t: =-)f.,. I \1'7'¥fll?7~7' CUSHION CLAMP 
48 35955 1 t: .=.-)f.,./ \1'7'tlfll?7~7' CUSHION CLAMP 
49 8040 1 t:: = -)f.., I \1'7'?7~7' .11: SCREW. SM9/64X40 L=8 
50 30025 1 t: .=. )(..,; \17'?7~7' .11: ')·:;':/"\'- WASHER. PLAIN L3.5 
51 60374 2 *5*' \~~(TC-1 50) CABLE TIE 
52 60357 1 7-L.*€Jiffif!CL)! \17' PIPE 
53 37209 1 L "f:fi~Hllil7IJL- t--~X..ll: SCREW, PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12 
54 60527 1 ;m51fl, \1:trm~t: =- )(..,/ \17' OIL TUBE. 5X3X5L 
55 60532 1 t: = - Jv-T .:1.- ·:J':Ji:X. TUBE SUPPORT 
56 31207 1 7-.:1. -7.3i:X..ll: '7·:;~-'1:'- WASHER. PLAIN M4 

- 38-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*.g;rn · ;ril ;~~{~ (2;;$:ilit) / Lubrication (two needle) 

1 
~ 

57--(E) 

-39-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NO. Rll ~iff~ ~:i: ~ ~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS NO. QTY 
1 60157 2 CD;I.:)!Jt,..iffi;t; OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
2 60089 1 ~ ;rn 1 ' -·f"':t OIL PIPE 
3 B142274 1 ~;rn~J=¥-=i L~ RUBBER CAP. 4.2 
4 60088 1 ;rn ;;::; w ;t OIL WICK SUPPORT 
5 28563 1 ;rn ;;::; w ;t .1t BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8 
6 60033 1 ~+~± f:l"7I.J[...f-. FELT 
7 60006 1 7-L"7IJvHB) FELT. B 
8 60005 1 7 - L"7.IJvHA) FELT, A 
9 60157 3 ~+~± f:l~j.:)!jt,..;ffi;t; OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
10 60093 1 7-.L...~;ffi~LJt:: =-Jvt \-f7'CB) OIL TUBE, 7X5X2 1 OL 
11 60097 1 7-L~iffi~L)iffiit OIL WICK. 2X2X250L 
12 30750 1 t.li*l \:.,- ~- CLAMP 
13 60035 1 H~± -g-~;[!J~LJ t: =-1v1 \1'7' OIL TUBE. 5X3X51 OL 
14 60036 1 U~±-{:J~;[lj~L);[!Jit OIL WICK. 8X8X620L 
15 60092 1 7-.L..~;Itl ~L)c .::.-)I, I \-{:f(A) OIL TUBE, 7X5X560L 
16 60087 1 iltl5il...l \-{:1 PIPE 
17 BS141 89 1 ~;rum=¥- TERMINAL 
18 60366 1 ~;rum=¥-t:=-1v1 \ -f:t OIL TUBE. 5X3X185L 
19 B142274 1 ~;rum=¥-=i L ti: RUBBER CAP. 4.2 
20 60118 1 ..t ""f .Yi.~ifif:lt::=-Jv1 \1'7' OIL TUBE. 5X3X150L 
21 60119 1 ..t ""f :1: ~lin -g. 51tl it OIL WICK, 2X2X220L 
22 0148-E 1 ~;rum=F-"7I.Jl..-t-- FELT. 3X25 
23 30022- A 1 ~iBll \-f"j't!fl;t CABLE CLAMP 
24 60105 1 ..t ""f~~ifif:l"7I.J[.,f-. FELT. UD ADJUST. BRACKET 
25 60104 1 ..t ""F .m.~iitlf:l"7I.Jvt--Wx FELT SUPPORT 
26 37 136 1 ..t ""F .m~iitlf:l"7I.Jl..-t--W x.lt SCREW. M5X0.8 L=10 
27 BS01328 1 w.JiiP f:l"7 I.Jl..-t--1til x:t.J5- COLLAR 
28 16287 1 ..t ""F .m~ifif:l"7I.Jl..-t--Wx '7·:;~-v- WASHER, PLAIN M5 
29 60091 1 Y - L~;rut:=-Jv1 \ -f:t OIL TUBE. 5X3X420L 
30 60367 2 Y~:/31':..- t-- Y-JOINT 
31 60377 1 Y~:/31':/ f-.c.::.-Jl..-1 \ -{"j' OIL TUBE, 7X5X40L 
32 60621 1 :trx±f:lt::.::.-Jl..-1 \1':1 OIL TUBE, 7X5X400L 
33 60248 1 tr=< ± f:liltl?>?t:=-Jl..-1 \ -{7' OIL TUBE, 7X5X190L 
34 60372 1 ""f~A.;f-':/:/ SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT 
35 4223 1 A-7f-':.-:/tfllx SPONGE SUPPORT 
36 3052 1 A-7f-':/:/ tf!lx.lt SCREW, SM9/ 64X40 L=4.5 
37 BS38735 1 ""f~;l.9 J[.,({f)f«.:f OIL FEED PIPE 
38 60356 1 "7-< J[...$1--{:J~ PLATE, FILTER BRACKET 
39 60357 1 "7-< J[...$1-"f:l~l \-{"j' PIPE 
40 BS38247 1 "7-< J[...$1--{:J SUB-TANK 
41 60362 2 "7-< Jt,..$1-:::::i Lti: RUBBER CAP 
42 BS44995 1 "7I.)[...f-. FELT 
43 60361 1 7-{ )v$1--{:JI\·:;~:/ PACKING 
44 8040 2 t: = - )I, I \-{7'1till...?5>:1lt SCREW. SM9/ 64X40 L=8 
45 6603 2 "7-< J[...$1 -f:l~J.t SCREW, SM9/ 64X40 L=19 
46 60365 1 X:·:;~;ltl$1:/?~;[!Jt:: =-)[...1\-{"j' OIL TUBE, 5X3X500L 
47 BS07876 1 "7-< Jv?-1 \-f:ttfll x TUBE CU P · 
48 30625 1 t: =-)I, I \ -{7'tflll...?5:..-7' CUSHION CLAMP 
48 35955 1 t: =-)I, I \-{7'tflll...?5:..-7' CUSHION CLAMP 
49 8040 1 t:: .::.-)[...1 \ -{7'tflll...?5:..-:t .it SCREW, SM9/ 64X40 L=B 
50 30025 1 t: .::. ) [...1 \ -{7'?5 :..-:t .it '7f./-'V- WASHER, PLAIN L3.5 
51 60374 2 *6*1 \:.,- i-=(TC- 150) CABLE TIE 
52 60357 1 r-L~;ru~ LJ 1 \-t:t PIPE 
53 37209 1 ..t ""F .m~ifif:l"7I.Jl..-t-- tfllx.lt SCREW. PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12 
54 60620 1 :tr~ ±f:lt::.::.-Jl..-1 \ -{7' OIL TUBE. 7X5X170L 
55 60527 1 5IE 5i l...l \-f:tll!JJE:t: =-Jv1 \ -{:1 OIL TUBE. 5X3X5L 
56 60532 1 t:: = - J[.,'f-.:~..-:I:;R;t TUBE SUPPORT 
57 31207 1 -r .l- :/:Ji:;t.lt '7 ·:;~-v- WASHER, PLAIN M4 
58 BS11 308 1 :::::J- i-=*Jl,..$1.- CORD HOLDER 

- 40-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



wmder m echa . n1sm *~F~ 1*/Bobbin · 

; ' 25 26 15~ 
1-~:~ 
~ 

l.__ ~27 11 

----- -----

*~&')MffldT · ens lon re lea ----~~s~e~m~e=c~ha~n~is;rrm 

19 

9~ 
8 

I 

- 41 -

22 

~~10 
&-=----16 

28 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*;g~{~/Bobbin winder mechani s m 

~~ DES CRIPTION 
No. $~*-'% ~~ 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60571-A 1 *~~v; \- BO BBIN P RESSER 

2 BS25413 1 *~~v!'\-~(*'fD BO BBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY 

3 B062400 1 *~~v;\-lt:tdl SCREW. PAN M4X0.7 L=6 

4 B026040 1 *~~vi \-.it CJ ")':/'\' - WASHER. PLAIN 4 

5 BS25790 1 *~~~§t:lt(f.IJ. ) B- WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY 

6 60222 1 *~~Mnllll BOBBIN WINDER S HAFT 

7 B048060 1 *~~Mnll!llt8)~ RETAINING RING. E6 

8 BS23651 1 *~~Mnftlllt:tdl SET SCREW M6X0.75 L=6 

9 BS25417 1 *~~!ttl. SPRING 
10 BS25418 1 *~~~Ut:td SPRING 
11 60570 1 *~~*HI BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
12 BS25410 1 *~~1l! BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
13 BS25789 1 *~~::i.L...·~ RUBBER RIN G, 29 
14 B012400 2 *~~1l!l.t:tdl SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
15 BS51262 1 (~;:: L) J: lt;fli DUST GUARD PLATE 
16 60216 1 *~~A.f--•yJ \ - :tdt.: S CREW M5X0.8 L=35 
17 B025080 1 * ~ ~ MU*HI r; ·;;':/ '\'- WASHER. PLAIN S 8 
18 4135 1 *~~A.I--•:;J \--j-·:;1-- NUT M5 
19 BS25478 1 *iJ)L);lA. KNIFE 
20 B062680 1 *tJ.lL);lA.lttJl SCREW 4.37X40 L=6 
21 35994 1 *tJ.lL);lA.t:o:,_, PIN, S PRING 2 
22 BS38736 1 *~~~l:H·Cf.Il.) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMPLETE 
23 37229 1 *-~-T~lt SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
24 11142 1 *W LJ ;t;z ') ·:;':/'\'- WASHER 
25 40132 1 * ~~IDi!DlltliJ \;:j'- ADJUSTING FLAT SPRIN G 
26 37532 1 *~~~Wt!it \;:t-lttJ.t.: SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0 
27 31017 1 *~~ID:JW:tdt.: SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0 
28 40138 1 *~~?·;;':/3:,_,::i .L... BOBBIN WINDER CUSHION RUBBER 

*~&1:>~1*/Tension release mechanism 

No. ~~*{5- ~_;_ ~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60150 1 · *-~Lt.::.Q*(ffi) THREAD FLOAT LEVER ASSY 
2 60150-01 1 *~Lt:::.Q* THREAD FLOAT LEVER 
3 60195 1 *~Lt:::.Q*t::,_, NEEDLE ROLLER, 6X25 
4 31021 1 *i¥Lt:::.Q***:tdl PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=16 
5 60149 1 *~Lvt\-~ftlt-g. LEVER SETTING PLATE 
6 38042 2 *~Lv1 \-~ft-g.J.t SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 
7 60147 1 *~Lvt\- THREAD FLOAT LEVER 
8 61032 1 *i¥-L~<1*~tm ) THREAD FLOAT PLATE (SINGLE NEEDLE) 

60144 1 *i¥-L~<2*~tm ) THREAD FLOAT PLATE (TWO NEEDLE) 
9 60153 1 *i¥-Lvt\-f9::tdt.: SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 

10 60145CC 1 *1¥-t.l'L 'JvJ1F~·:;I-- SOLENOID COMPLETE 
11 60146 1 *i¥L 'Jv J 1Fifllftlttli SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 
12 37134 2 *i~LSOLOOJE:tlilt SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
13 31207 2 *-1¥-L 'JvJ 1Ft?!JJE:tli<J·;;':/"r:'- WASHER, PLAIN M4 
14 60535 1 *-i~L 'JvJ1F5tt!i BRACKET. ;SOL 
15 30075 2 *i~L 'Jv J 1F5tt!il.t S CREW M4X0.7 L=8 
16 31208 2 5t It tli .it <J ·;; ':/ '\'- WASHER, SPRING 
17 60451 1 t:: =-- )[..,/ \-{ j' VINYL PIPE (5X4X260) 
18 60145C 1 *i¥L 'JvJ-{F (ffl) TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 
19 34735 1 *1¥-L 'JvJ1Ft \·:;~:,_, PACKING, ;TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 
22 6 1033 1 *i¥L~A. j'l) :,_,-7· (2*~tf<t::f~) SPRING (EXCL TWO NEEDLE TYPE) 

-42-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t. tJ ) eedle: right) v. tJ] ~) ~Hf- ( 1 ;f:~t, 2h*!si~ (single needle , two n 
71' . mer mec a Thread tnm 5 

~ 34 

- 43-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*t)J~)!Mlf*(1::$:~t, 2*~+ :tl) 
Thread trimmer mechanism (single needle two needle· right) 

' 

No. ~£*~ ~_;_ 
£:g DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 61012 1 @)}EjA:J'tlt# SUPPORT BRACKET. FIXED KNIFE 
2 310 17 2 @l}EjAJt SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 
3 61010 1 @J:iE,?(A FIXED KNIFE 
4 61013C 1 Xd!M~ :t1i 1:! ·:; f- THREAD RETAINING PLATE COMPLETE 
5 31017 2 *f*M=:t&Jt SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 
6 27 178 2 ~JE,?{A5t# Jt SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 
7 16287 2 @JJE,?{A5t# Jt '7 '/~-\'- WASHER. PLAIN M 5 
8 61011 1 ~ liJ j A 5t *ill DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT 
9 61009 1 ~l!JjA DRIVING KNIFE 
10 30075 2 ~t!JjA.Jt BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=B 
12 BS21775 2 ~l!Jj A*ill:h7-(ffi) COLLAR COMPLETE 
13 60544 1 ~tf.JjAMIJ(A)tJI DRIVING KNIFE ARM COMPLETE. A 
14 27174 1 ~tf.JjAMIJ(A)~;b.L: PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L= 10 
15 60545 1 ~l!JjAMIJ(B) DRIVING KNIFE ARM. B 
16 31092 1 !jj!t1Jj AMIJ(B)~:td.L: PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 
17 60293 1 ~t1JjA)I*fi DRIVING KNIFE CONNECTION 
18 4835 2 ~!1.1 j A ]I *fi Jt &!:>fa RETAINING RING. E3 
19 60305 1 *i11LJ'Jv / -1't-: THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
20 60306 1 *i11LJ'Jv / -1t-:'I&N:tli SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
21 27174 2 *i11 LJ '} V / -{t-:' Jt SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 
22 31208 2 *~Y'Jv/-1'~ltA.~~~~'7~~-'r.'- WASHER. SPRING 
23 60151 1 f*:~T.:J.. -:1(*i1JL)'Jv/ .{t-:ffl) TUBE, 120 
24 28031 1 *i11 LJ 'Jv / -1t-:'IfJH-tt&Jt SCREW M6X1 L=14 
25 28578 1 * i1J 'J v / 4 t-:' lf:H-t tilt '7 ·:;~.tv- WASHER. SPRING 
26 60298 1 !UJ.JjA.f::~* DRIVING KNIFE ARM 
27 34008 1 !jj!t1Jj.Af::~ *~:b.L: PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=14 

28 1 8145-02 1 !jj!t1J j At::~* lJ -7- ROLLER 
29 8145-03 1 Wh.lt~ JL*ffi.lt&l:>ti& RETAINING RING. EXTERNAL 4 
30 61017 1 *i1JLJ7JJ.... THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
31 31092 3 *i1JLJ7JJ....Jt SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 
32 35952 1 A:·yt-:~.:r# TERMINAL BLOCK. ARM 
33 3597 1 1 A:·:;t-:~.:r.g. Jt SCREW. M2.5X0.45 L=1 2 
34 31111 2 *i*t~t&Jt ']·:;~-\'- WASHER. PLAIN M3 
35 311 11 2 iru:iE,?(A.lt. '7 ·:;~-v- WASHER. PLAIN M3 
36 61013 1 *f*M=t& THREAD RETAINING PLATE 
37 34825 1 *i*M=It:td. THREAD RETAINING SPRING 
38 61041 2 *i*~l cf:td.Jt SCREW SM2.38X56 L=3.2 
40 60199C 1 *i11LJ'Jv/ -1t-:7 - :t Jt- Cffl) HARNESS FOR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
41 60480C 1 7-A.~ (ffl) GROUNDING WIRE COMPLETE 
42 BS03815 1 :J ;f"-?$Z:t.JJ \ - 12P CONNECTOR CAP 12P 
43 B153969 1 :J;f"-Q$1 12P CO.NNECTOR12P 
44 30150 1 :J ;J',?$Zf.JJ \ - 6P CONNECTOR CAP 6P 
45 60565C 1 ~A.-1'·:;-T ?--::r Jl- HARNESS FOR KNEE SWITCH 
46 17376 1 :J:f'-?$1 6P CONNECTOR 6P 

- 44-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*t)] l-) M~ (2/.f~t: tr_ ) / Thread t rimmer mechanism (two needle: left) 

9 

27 

13 

' 

~~ 
35 3N 

36---e 
37~ 

- 45-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*tD ~) ~{* (2*~+: ~) /Thread trimmer mechanism (two needle: left) 
~:g DESCRIPTION 

No. ~~*i5- ~_;_ 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 61012 1 I?!))E;£Ast lt15 SUPPORT BRACKET, FIXED KNIFE 

2 61010 1 I?!)}E;£A FIXED KNIFE 

3 31017 4 :td.C SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 

4 31111 4 'J·y~-v- WASHER, PLAIN M3 

5 61013C 1 *f*J~~iz·yl-- SPRING, THREAD HOLDING 

6 27178 2 I?!) ;E ;£A 5l: 15 .il: SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 

7 16287 2 1?!1 ;E ;£A 5l: -f:l .il: r; '/ ~ -'r- WASHER. PLAIN M 5 

8 61201 1 !l!fJJ;£A5l:*ffi DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT 
9 61009 1 ~IJJ;CA DRIVING KNIFE 

10 30075 2 mJJJ ;e A.il: SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
12 BS21775 1 ~IIJ;£.A~:t.J7-(ffi.)J:. SET SCREW COLLAR COMPLETE 
13 60635 1 ~IIJ;£.A~:t.J7-l' SET SCREW COLLAR 
14 8014680 2 ~fJJ;£A~:h7-.il: SET SCREW SM4.37 
15 60610 1 *t}] L) ') [.... / .{!-="~(ffl) THREAD TRIMMER SOL, ARM ASSY 
16 27174 1 *i;JJL)')v/.{!-="~lt BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=10 
17 60611 1 miiJ;£A 1):/?(A) UNK. A 
18 4835 1 ~111 ;£ .Ail*5 .il: 8) .a RETAINING RING, E3 
19 60612 1 f9::td.C SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
20 60613 1 miiJ;eA~(D)ffi DRIVING KNIFE ARM ASSY, D 
21 4835 2 mll1 ;e .Ai!*S.il: 8) .a RETAINING RING, E3 
22 B156265 1 ~-£: WASHER, PLAIN 6 
23 60614 1 !IKIIJ;C A IJ :/?(B) UNK, B 
24 60615 1 mtlJ;eA~(c)ffl DRIVING KNIFE ARM ASSY. C 
25 31092 1 miiJ;£ A~(C)*Wi;td.L. BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12 
26 4835 1 !!KIIJ ;£ .Ai!*5 .il: ;£~ RETAINING RING, E3 
27 60617 1 *WLJ'Jv/-11-="<ffi) THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY 
28 60618 1 1*~-T.:J..-~ TUBE, 200 
29 60616 1 * W LJ ')[.... / -11-="lfllft~ SETTING PLATE. SOL 
30 27174 2 *i;J) L)')[.,. / .{~ .il: BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=lO 
31 31208 2 .7.-:fl):/IJ'J·y~-'f- WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
32 27174 2 *i;JJ LJ'Jv / -11-="1&1-tt&.il: BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=lO 
33 31208 2 I& 1-t t&.il: lt:td.~-£: WASHER. SPRING 2-4 
34 60298 1 miiJ;eAt::-Q* DRIVING KNIFE ARM 
35 34008 1 mtt.J;e.At::-Q ***tlc BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=l4 
36 8145-02 1 mtt.J ;eAt:: -Q *o-7- ROLLER 
37 8145-03 1 · miiJ;eAt::-Q*.!t;e~ RETAINING RING. EXTERNAL 4 
38 60307 1 *WLJ:IJ.L. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
39 31092 3 * i;7J LJ :fJ k.il: BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=l2 
40 35952 1 -"'·yt-="~-TS TERMINAL BLOCK, ARM 
41 35971 1 -"'·yt-="~-=f-15 .il: SCREW, M2.5X0.45 L=l2 
42 35955 1 ?·Y'Y3:/?7:/-:f CUSHION CLAMP 
43 Bl44075 1 ?·;~~3:/?7:/-:f .il: BOLT, SM3.57 
44 30025 1 ?·Y~3:/?7:/-:f .il: 'J·y~-'f- WASHER. PLAIN L3.5 
47 60154 2 ff~AI)-~ SOLDERLESS SLEEVE 
48 60617-02 1 *WLJ'Jv/-1~7-~ 11.- <m) CABLE (SHORT) 
49 60617-03 1 *t)] L)')[.,. / .{!-="fr-~ )I.- ( ~) CABLE (LONG) 
50 60305 1 *i;JJ LJ ')[.... / .{!-=" THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
51 23379 1 c:/.il: SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.9 
52 61013 1 *f*~t& THREAD HOLDING PLATE 
53 34825 1 *~~lt:td. THREAD HOLDING SPRING 
54 61041 2 *~~lt:td.lt SCREW SM2.38X56 L=3.2 

.·· 

-46-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



34 ' 18 

-47-

16 

~ 
19 

' ' 

___-J 

43 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



m8b~~ ~= 
8b16 DESCRIPTION 

NO. .w. 

PARTS NO. QTY 
1 60134 1 !if; - w.J -=t-f' TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST 

2 20224 2 ~-w,]-=t-llll TENSION DISC 

3 20226-01 1 J~ ~~ :;l,."J'I)-:- J_j TENSION SPRING 

4 20225 1 ~- ID:l-=t-7-·y f- NUT 
5 60133 1 ~-w.l-=t-*f#lt THREAD HOOK, 1ST 
6 60136 1 w.J-=t-~ (1::"-:-f;t) TENSION PLATE WITH PIN 

7 60391 2 *~-=t-~ TENSION ADJUSTING STUD 

8 60135-02 1 w.J-=t-~*~p;j THREAD GUIDE 
9 8145446 4 Wol-=t-llll DISC, ; TENSION 
10 8159805 2 n-llll DISC PRESSER.; TENSION 
11 8S07490 2 J~~~ :;l,."J'I) -:-'/ TENSION SPRING 
12 8149566 2 * w.J -=t-~l1' -\' ) L- TENSION NUT 
13 60138 1 7\:ff~p;j *f#lt THREAD RETAINER 
14 37288 2 7\:ff~p;j*f#lt Jt SCREW, TRUSS M4XO. 7 L=5 
15 10694 1 =Illll TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY 
16 8118319 1 =IllllJt:tdC SCREW, SM2.38X56 L=6 
17 19512 1 *~-=t-~ TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, S 
18 10689 1 *517--:/1)-:-~f THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
19 19534 1 tJ- 1/•yf--j-·yf- TENSION NUT 
20 60141 1 **i6':>~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
21 8112712 2 * m 6':> :t& ts ~~tl c SHOULDER SCREW. SM3.57X40 
22 60148 2 **i6':l~~t:"-:- SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE 
23 60143 1 * *i 6':> ¥II L !:::" -:-tl C PUSHER PIN, M4X0.7, TENSION RELEASE 
24 20226-02 1 *t16':>¥JIL.::<-7'1J -:-~f SPRING 
25 60142 1 *t16':l¥J!Lt:"-:-~-t-·yf- NUT, CAP M4 
26 4137 1 * *.i 6':> ¥!1 L !:::"-:-1\ fiJ T'Y 1-- NUT, 1 M4 
27 10690 1 7--:JIJ -:-15 st_ STOPPER 
28 8062670 1 * 51~.A7'1J-:-Jf§tlt Jt:t;}C SCREW, PAN SM3.57X40 L=5 
29 60137 1 *~-=t-~:t.r5- COLLAR. TENSION STUD 
30 37229 1 *~-=t-~:t.J-'5-Jt SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5 
31 34629 2 w.J-=t-~Jt SCREW, TRIJSS M4XO. 7 L=8 
32 31568 1 iiii *UHtCt) THREAD GUIDE. U 
33 34629 1 iiii *UHt Ct) .It SCREW, TRUSS M4XO. 7 L=8 
34 60534C 1 iiii * m lt(l')ffl THREAD HOOK ASSY, D 
35 60534 1 iiii *UI-It(l') THREAD HOOK, D 
37 8S48761 1 ~+*ttflx THREAD CLAMP 
38 8S49530 1 ~+ * ~ p;j ¥II L.lttl SPRING COMPRESSION 
39 8112301 1 ~~tlC SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
40 60140 2 im*UHl')Jt SCREW. FLAT M5X0.8 L=8 
41 28206 2 0-[/•yf-.Af-•y/ \- STOPPER, TENSION NUT 
42 37229 1 *~-=t-~Jt SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
43 60136C 1 ~-=t-~ (:;kffl) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE 

I' 

-48-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 
0 

::(r 0 - -

!/~ 
-~ '1 I 

L~ 
30 ~., 

32 33 

9 

~ 42 J:~~~l12 
l~ 7 r~~fA~, ~~ ~y 10 rf~ 

13 1
4 

41 p 
~ 47 12 'I() -- 48 

~'(!};. .---::::-- 16 ~·0' _ ; 52 

15 '*~~ 50 / 'JW~ I 19 
46 / ~ / 

51 / (i) 
49 

- 49-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~-TIMH* (2/.f:~t ) / Thread tension (two needle) 

No. oo ~ll*% ~E. 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60134 2 rf; ~.:rm TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST 

2 20224 4 rf;-~.:rnn. TENSION DISC 

3 20226-01 2 ;~~=e-:;z.:"J'') ~? TENSION SPRING 

4 20225 2 ~-~-=f-j-·yl-- NUT 

5 60133 2 ~-~-T*UHt THREAD HOOK, 1ST 

6 60136 1 ~.:r~ (t::'~{.j-) TENSION PLATE WITH PIN 

7 60391 1 *~.:r~ TENSION ADJUSTING STUD 

8 60135-02 1 ~-T~*~j1g THREAD GUIDE 

9 9145446 4 ~-Tffil DISC, ; TENSION 

10 9159805 2 :tL-IDl DISC PRESSER. ; TENSION 
11 9 S07490 2 ~~=e-:;z.:"J''J ~? TENSION SPRING 
12 9149566 2 *~-T~l-{"V )[, TENSION NUT 
13 60138 1 :::Rff~j1g *UHt THREAD RETAINER 
14 37288 2 :::R ff ~ p;J ~HtH t Ji SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
15 10694 2 =~nn. TENSION SPRING GUIDE COMPLETE 
16 9144682 1 =£.DILJitl. t.: SCREW SM2.38X56 L=12 
17 10962 1 *~-T~ TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, L 
18 10689 1 *51A:f1J~Jj THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
19 19534 1 o-v·yt--t-·y t-- TENSION NUT 
20 60141 1 **id)~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
21 9112712 2 *fid)tfi-El'~tl.t.: SHOULDER SCREW SM3.57X40 
22 60148 1 *fid)~t::'~ (~) SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE 
23 60143 1 * t:i d) ttll L t:: ~ tl. t.: PUSHER PIN. TENSION RELEASE 
24 20226-02 1 *ficY)tJ!l LA -::/ 1) ~Jj SPRING 
25 60142 1 **icY>ttllLt::'/~t-·y!-- NUT, CAP M4 
26 4137 1 * f:id) ttll L t::' ~A fil T 'Y 1-- NUT, M4 
27 10690 1 A-:1')/Q'Jl:. STOPPER 
28 9062670 1 * 51=e-A-::f1J>?.'Jl:.[t Ji:td,L, SCREW SM3.57X40 L=5 
29 60137 1 *~-T~f.J7- COLLAR, TENSION STUD 
30 37229 1 *~-T~f.J7-Ji SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
31 34629 2 ~-Tt&Ji SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 
32 31568 1 imKtUHtC..t) THREAD GUIDE, U 
33 34629 1 imKtUHt(..t)Ji SCREW M4Xtl.7 L=8 
34 60534C 1 im KtttHt<""F)~ THREAD HOOK COMPLETE. D 
35 60534 1 im KtttHt<""F) THREAD HOOK, D 
37 9S48761 1 ttKtttll;t THREAD CLAMP 
38 9 S49530 1 tt * ~ p;j ttll u ;ttl. SPRING COMPRESSION 
39 9112301 1 f~:td.L: 3.18x40 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18X40 
40 60140 2 imKtUH""F)Ji SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 
41 28206 2 0-1/•yf-.AI--'Y/ ~- STOPPER. TENSION NUT 
42 60630 1 *~-T~ TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, L 
43 10952 1 Kt*icY>t:~t::~ ( ~) SHOULDER PIN L, TENSION RELEASE 
44 37229 1 Kt~-T~Ji SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
45 60632C 1 ~-1-tli (;;';::~) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE 
46 16411 1 Kt51A-:1 1J ~Jj(;jlj) THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) 
47 16413 1 =~.DIL 'J ·y~""'-<:k) WASHER (LARGE) 
48 16414 1 =~.DIL 'J ·y~""'-(Jj\) WASHER (SMALL) 
49 16419 1 A.":fiJ ~ljf.JJ \ - THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER 
50 8103 1 A -::/1) ~Jj1J1 \-JicY)pL, SCREW SM 11 / 64X40 L=3.5 
51 16418 1 A -::/1) ~Jjw.JB1Jf.J7- THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR 
52 8103 2 A :JIJ /Q~!flf.J7-JicY)tJ.l: SCREW SM1 t/64X40 L=3.5 

-50-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t: -+f .A.{ '/T M {* ( -FL) / Knee switch mechanis m ( - FL) 

1 

~ ~ 
9 5 14 

~ f 
13 

~1 
2 

8 

6 7 

-=FfJ.J.A-1' '/T~f*/Manual switch mechanism 

- 51 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t::-if.A-1 './7-r:Jli*C -FL)/ Knee switch mechanism ( -FL) 

No. ~~ofi~ ~m_ 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60541C 1 H~A 1' 'YT-f!·y t-- KNEE SWITCH ASSY 
2 B142026C 1 A 1' '/T lflHi Itt~ ( .t:f!) KNEE SWITCH SHAFT ASSY 
3 B142026 1 A1' 'YT1fll1ilt~ KNEE SWITCH SHAFT 
4 B142027 1 A1''YT1fll1ilt~~ BRACKET. :SHAFT 
5 B100463 1 A 1' '/T 1fll1t lt~lt;!dt BOLT. SQUARE 7.94X18 L=13.5 
6 B114967 1 A 1' ';IT 1fll1iltt~A 1--·y I\- STOPPER. :K- LIFTER PLATE 
7 B110087 1 A1''YT1fll1ilt~lt BOLT 5.95X28 L=8 
8 60541 1 H~A1' '/T (t,Ji) SWITCH & CONNECTOR ASSY 
9 60541-03 1 H~A1''YT ·lfHtltti C.t:Ji) SWITCH & SETTING PLATE ASSY 
10 30187 2 ::J .:f, ? -$2 t: :,_, PIN CONTACT 
11 30185 1 ::J ;f'-?-$2- (P) 6P NYLON CONNECTOR 
12 30151 1 ::J.:f,?-$2-7.JI \- 6P PLUG COVER. # 14 
13 30750 1 t:5:~u\:,_,t-:' BEAD BAND. S 
14 40253 4 H~ A 1' 'YT 1fll1i It ;f;: f.} t WOOD SCREW. FLAT M4.1 X25 

-¥1t.J.A-1'./7-IMH*/ Manual switch mechanism 

No. ~~*~ ~_;_ 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60473C 1 A 1' '/T-t! ·y 1-- SWITCH COMPLETE 
2 60177 1 A1''YT7JI \- SWITCH COVER 
3 60175 3 A1''YT(UB-1 5KKS1 N) SWITCH, UB- 15KKS1N 
4 60176 2 A1''YT(UB-15KKS1 M) SWITCH. UB-15KKS1M 
5 60184 5 [._,:,_,:;(' LENS 
6 60170- 01 1 WL#?l>x-?QR PUSH BUTTON MARK. QR 
7 60170- 02 1 WL/f-?2>-x-?cD PUSH BUTTON MARK. CD 
8 60170- 03 1 }IJ3L#-$2:,_,-x-? Be PUSH BUTTON MARK. BC 
9 60170-04 1 t1J3L/f--$22/x-? HS PUSH BUTTON MARK. HS 
10 60170-05 1 tlJ3L#-$22/x-? PC PUSH BUTTON. PC 
11 60183 5 tlJ3 Ltf- -$2 2/ PUSH BUTTON 
12 60181-02 1 A-1''/T'T-7 )(.., HARNESS 
14 60467 1 ::J;f'-?-$21:::,_, PIN CONTACT: LLF-01T-1.3E 
15 60473 1 BTA1''YT'T-7 J(.., HARNESS COMPLETE 
17 60479 1 ::J.:f-??2-7.JI \-15P CONNECTOR CAP 
18 60466 1 ::J.:f,?-$2-15P NYLON CONNECTOR 
19 30750 1 t:a5RI \:,_,~ CABLE TIE 
20 60178 1 A 1' 'YT1J I \-;f:Ii SWITCH COVER PLATE 
21 37288 2 A1''YT1JI \-lt SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 
22 60204 2 A 1''YT1JI \ - ;f:Iilt SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 
23 31207 2 A1''YT1JI \-;f:Iilt 'J ·y~-v- WASHER. PLAIN M 4 
25 60543 7 ::J.:f-??lt::,_, PIN CONTACT: LLM- 0 1T-1 .3E 
26 E20127 1 2 t§:tt 270Q1/4W 
27 60181-01 2 ~MR WIRE 
28 60543 2 ::1 ;f-??lt":,_,(BTA-1' '/T .1'1')) PIN CONTACT: LLM- 01T-1.3E 
29 60572 2 .!15(~TJ.-7 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE 
30 60573 2 .!15(*-iTJ.-7 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE 
31 60618 2 i*~T.:J..-7 PROTECTIVE TUBE 

- 52-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~!±M 1~1 Air presser mechanis m 

12 

22 

tijl5t 7 ?=f .:LI-')z!Mlf* ( -FL) / Presser foot actuator mechanis m ( - FL) 

53 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



No. fro~·~ ;:z_;_ ~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60491 1 ~ru 4f-t·:; H4~) SOLENOID VALVE SET. 4 

2 60387C 1 ~S4f-C:::~ ;f-? ?ft2-) SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4 

3 60387 1 ~S4tC4ji · 24V) AIR MANIFOLD ASSY. 4 

4 60387-01 4 ~S4t SOLENOID VALVE 

5 60387-02 8 ~S4t.Jttl.t: SCREW, M2X20 
6 60387- 03 4 ti"A ;r.:;I-(A05P-G) GASKET 
7 60387-04 1 I7'7? .=.*-J~F4(MFS4) AIR MANIFOLD. 4 

8 30720-03 6 7'7?U?7fi) PLUG 
9 60387-05 3 {4l-'F(A) JOINT, A 
10 60387-06 2 m=FCB) JOINT, B 
11 60468 1 :::1 ;f, ? 9 4 ffl. CONNECTOR COMPLETE. 4 
12 60387-12 2 -tj--( v ~ -ij-- AIR MAFLER 
13 BS09228 1 .=.·.:;7'JL-(A) NIPPLE, 6.35X 1/ 8 
14 BS09318 1 v.:¥.:1.v-?- INTEGRATOR 
15 60387-13 1 =-·.:;7'J!.-(8) NIPPLE, B 
16 60387- 14 1 ;f--)[...J\)~7 BALL VALVE 
17 60387- 15 1 .=.·y'j'Jt,..(C) NIPPLE. C 
18 60387- 16 1 ~S4tl&ftlt~ SEmNG PLATE, VALUE 
19 60387- 17 4 ~S4t.tttl.t: SCREW M3X0.5 L=38 
20 31208 4 ~S4t.tt~J'J·:;:---v- WASHER. SPRING 

21 31207 4 ~S4t .lt.!f'J·:;:---v- WASHER. PLAIN M 4 

22 -10734-24 2 ~S4tl&ftlt~.tt WOOD SCREW, M4.5X20 

tfl3 ;{. 7 ?7-.:LI-?z~f~(-FL)/Presser foot actuator mechanis m ( -FL) 

No. fffl~ii~ ~_;_ ~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 60172 1 FL:--•J:,?Z - (ffl) CYUNDER ASSY 
2 60172- 01 1 FL:-- 1J :,~l- CYUNDER 
3 60172- 02 2 m-¥ JOINT 
4 60172- 03 2 FL:--•J~~;t -.lttJ.t: SCREW M5X0.8 L=45 
5 60174 1 FL:-- 1J>5t -~Ltl.t: SCREW 
6 28070 1 FL:--1J :,~i - t!fltl.t:t- ·.:; 1-- NUT. M8 
7 60169 2 FLffii?- 7-.:J..-7 AIR TUBE. 6X4X770L 

- 54-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 
11 

25 

~ 

24~ 

L1-23 

39 

8 

15 7 

r;u 26 

~~ 17 

13 27 

~ ~ 
50\~ 

~ 38 18 
20 

47 

I 
48~' 

® 

2:<$:itffl 
For two needle 

44 

-55-

1:<$:itffl 
For single needle 

~40 
~ 

43 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



No. ilil~*% ~; ~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 
1 1872 1 i\:%'l l/~T-( l.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 
2 19456 1 1\:ffl l/ ~T-(2MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
3 19457 1 1\:ffl l/ >T-(2.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
4 19458- A 1 1\:ffl l.-t>'T(3MM)D~1f HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 (LONG) 
5 19459 1 1\:ffl l/ ~T-(4MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
6 19460 1 1\:ffl l/ ~T-(5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 
7 81 18 1 ~'711 \ - (:;*;:) SCREW DRIVER, L 
8 8120 1 ~'711 \-(lfl) SCREW DRIVER, M 
9 8121 1 ~'711 \-(!]\) SCREW DRIVER, S 
10 19473 1 +~~'711\- SCREW DRIVER, PLUS 
11 11885 2 t:~S/ HINGE 
12 B143910 2 t:~S/~It:::::i b. RUBBER CUSHION 
13 BS53188 2 :::J--}--~!t(B) CORNER SUPPORT 
14 B148890 2 :::J--}--§¥:1t(A) HEAD CUSHION 
15 6055 6 .rtfr NAIL 
16 19462 1 ;Cjj.:1', l.-t~-T DOUBLE WRENCH 
17 11193 1 :;t.{ JL-9>? OIL TANK 
18 8125 1 ;m~L OIUER 
19 8132-A 1 $~~ ACCESSORY BAG 
20 60386C 1 ;m 5¥: lt(f.ID OIL PAN COMPLETE 
21 60386 1 ;m§l:rt OIL PAN 
22 PL-09 1 7-.A-5-'JL- LABEL, GROUNDING 
23 15082 1 smu1v POLLY OIUER 
24 15081 6 ;m S¥: rt 1t1 1-t rtP. t.: WOOD SCREW 
25 N0123 3 £+ DPx17 #23 NEEDLE DPX17 (#23) 
26 BS53190 2 mifff\~:::J-b.r~~,~ SPACER,C-SUPPORT 
27 BS53189 2 ::]--r-S¥:rt:::::i b.r~~,~ SPACER. H-CUSHION 
37 B100477 1 R.it$5¥: lttf HEAD REST 
38 35254 1 *1Li!·yf-. COTTON STAND COMPLETE 
39 61052 3 ;f-t:::~ BOBBIN 
40 61010 1 !m~;(.A FIXED KNIFE 
41 60699 1 1\:flJtf-td.L.@IL HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5 

(1 ;;$::~tE1z.-(j' f j:fi*() (EXCL. SINdLE NEEDLE " E" TYPE) 
42 30625 1 ~tb~-7-:fJL-?7>:1 SYNCRONIZER GABEL CLAMP 
43 60374 1 *S:iRI\~~ CABLE TIE 
44 61038 1 ::]-~t.JI\- CORD COVER 
45 8124 1 mi$:JJJ\- COVER 

<*WLJ2,~~/Thread trimmer machine> 
46 38264 1 7-b.~Hll'lt THREAD GUIDE 
47 30601 1 7-b. ~H1H t .It P. L. SCREW M5x0.8 L=1 0 
48 90625 1 A -:J'IJ~?·r; ·y~-v- SPRING WASHER, M5 

<2:<$::~t/Two needle> 
25 N0123 4 lffit DPx17 #23 NEEDLE DPX17 (#23) 
38 BS29853 1 *1Li!·yt-- COTTON STAND COMPLETE 
39 61052 4 ;f-t::~ BOBBIN 
40 61010 2 ~~;(.A FIXED KNIFE 
46 38264 2 7-b.*llilt THREAD GUIDE 
50 11196 1 l:::"~i!·yf-. TWEEZERS ,. 

-56-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



* 
* 

J, * 
-......J 
I 

8140553 

& (j ' a gyr ~ 
~ 

8062630 

~trn ~t**C~Ji) ~+·~-p;] t:p~;t 

GAUGE SIZE NEEDLE CLAMP VIBRATING 
THREAD GUIDE PRESSER FOOT 

Inch mm ASSY. 

1/8" 3.2 61250C 60624 16522 

3/ 16" 4.8 61251C 60624 16523 

1 / 4" 6.4 61206C 60624 16525 

5/ 16" 7.9 61252C 60624 16526 

3/ 8" 9.5 61253C 60625 16527 

1 /2" 12.7 61254C 60625 16529 

* ~~~IJ;:±::X:~ I OPTION AT EXTRA COST 

~ 

() 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
*~;t '") .. (:_rjj -ff-t: !t~ ~L)"!I' ~ t&C:ti) ~Ji 1IJ ~ (:tt) ~Ji 
LIFTING SLIDE SLIDE 

PRESSER FOOT FINGER GRAD THROAT PLATE FEED DOG PLA TE(R IGHT) PLATE(LEFT) 
COMPLETE COMPLETE 

10182 10937-01 61230 . 61240 61025C 61209C 

10183 10937-01 61231 61241 61 025C 61209C 

10185 10937-01 61204 61205 61025C 61209 c 
10186 10937-02 61232 61242 61025C 61209C 

10187 10937-02 61233 61243 61263C 61216C 

10189 10937-04 61234 61244 61263C 61216C 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD . . 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabash i-shi Chiba Prefecture, 
273-0018, Japan 
TEL: 81-47- 420-3561 (Overseas dept.) 
FAX: 81 - 47-420-3560 
E-mail: export@seiko- sewing.cojp 
http:/ / www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

-t!1'::J-~~:/1*it~t± 
T 273-0018 .:r~!Jf!rdmrn5Rmr2-13-6 
TEL: 047- 420-3561, IP~g5 : 050-3535- 3491 
FAX: 047- 420-3560 
E-mail : e igyo@seiko- sewing.cojp 
COO IAJ rg~) 

Parts No. PB96700 (1215) 
Rev.5.4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	BEW Series  1
	BEW Series  2
	BEW Series  3
	BEW Series  4
	BEW Series  5



